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State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 95814

P.O. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California » 94244-2120

Linda S. Adams (916) 341-5T14¢ FAX (916) 341-5806+ www waterboards.cagovicwphome/ustef Arnold Schwarzenegger
Secretary for Governor

FEnviranmental Pratection

CLARENCE GLASPER January 29, 2007
7983 FARMDALE DR
TUCSON, AZ 85706

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR
FURTHER DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 018855;
FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1225 MANDELA PKWY, OAKLAND

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the folloWing
additional information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the
Priority List:

Provide a copy of the signed Leak Report (verification) from the local agency that an
unauthorized release of petroleum from the UST was discovered on a specified date.

Provide a copy of the first letter from the local reguiatory agency naming you a
responsible party (should be close to date after the USTs were removed) and directing
you to cleanup the contamination at the subject site.

A copy of the permit to own or operate the UST from the local implementing agency
dated between January 1, 1984 and January 1, 1990 (pursuant to Chapter 6.7 of the
Health and Safety Caode).

If you were not subject to the permit requirement, submit documentation to confirm this
claim. Situations where the permit was not required by January 1, 1990, can include: a)
you removed all USTs prior to January 1, 1990; and not replaced; b) you
decommissioned all USTs pursuant to the direction of the reguiatory agency prior to
January 1, 1984; c) you sold the property and tanks by January 1, 1990.

If you were subject to the permit requirement but failed to comply by January 1 1990,
To request a waiver, complete the enclosed "Permit Waiver Request” form and return
with any additional information requested below.

There appears to be a discrepancy in the dates that the USTs were removed. Submit a
copy of the removal permits for all underground storage tanks listed in claim application.
In addition, be sure to include the Tank Removal Report. Correct page two of the claim
application if necessary to reflect the removal dates of the USTs that are subject to this

claim.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Clarence Glasper 2

You have requested Priority Class A. Priority Class A is reserved for residential
property owners of USTs that are less than 1100-gallons. As you can see, the USTs
that are subject to this claim are more than 1100-gallons aside from the waste oil UST.

You must amend your priority to either Priority Class B or C. Enclosed for your
convenience is the Priority Class B Addendum for requesting assignment to Priority
Class B. Also, | have included the information if you wish to choose Priority Class C'.
Once you have chosen the appropriate priority, you will need to amend page five of the
claim application.

You are not exempt from Financial Responsibility. Enclosed are the Financial
Responsibility forms. You will need to correct page six of the claim application.

Provide verification that your Board of Equalization fees have been paid and there is no
outstanding balance owed by you.

Please advise who is paying for the cost of the cleanup and you be able to provide
copies of the cancelled checks?

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date
of this letter may result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,
Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

! Priority Class C, claimant must submit documentation verifying that claimant does riot employ more than
500 full time or part time employees. Submit documentation supporting the number of employees (i.e.
Depariment of Employment Development (DEG) for the last quarter

California Environmental Protection Agency
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\‘ .’ MAILING ADDRESS: PHYSICAL ADDRESS:

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD | STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL
BOARD
DIVISON OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE DIVISON OF FINANCIAL. ASSISTANCE
UST CLEANUP FUND UST CLEANUP FUND
P.O. BOX 944212 1001 | STREET
SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120 SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
PERMIT WAIVER REQUEST FORM
FOR CLAIMS FILED ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 1994 \
CLAIM NO.:
CLAIMANT NAME:
SITE ADDRESS:

Claimants who were subject to the permit requirement but failed to comply, can request the State Water Resources Control Board
(State Water Board) to waive the requirement as a condition for eligibility. For claims filed on and after January 1, 1994, the State
Water Board may waive the permit requirement if the four requirements listed below have been met. Please note: for claims that are
filed on and after January 1, 1994, waivers are limited to permits required by January 1, 1990; a waiver may not be used to
excuse permit non-compliance that occurred after January 1, 1990. Where the State Water Board grants the waiver, the
deductible (level of required financial responsibility) is twice the amount otherwise required. In this case, the above-named claimant

will be responsible for the first ${ Deduct] of eligible corrective action costs before Fund coverage begins.

L, [CLAIMANT NAME], HEREBRY REQUEST THE STATE WATER BOARD TO GRANT A PERMIT WAIVER. TO QUALIFY
FOR THIS WAIVER, I AM SUBMITTING DOCUMENTATION SHOWING THAT THE FOLLOWING FOUR PERMIT
WAIVER REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET:

1. The claimant was unaware of the permit requirement prior to January 1, 1990, and did not intend to avoid the permit requirement
or the associated fees.

DOCUMENTATION: Provide a brief history of the UST{(s) and an explanation as to why the claimant did not
obtain UST permits when the claimant became subject to permitting requirements (when the claimant became the
owner and/or operator of the USTs or when the local regulatory agency began issuing UST permits, whichever
occurred later). Explain when and how the claimant became aware of the law requiring a permit to own or operate
the UST(s). (Attach additional sheets as necessary.)

2. Prior to filing a claim, the claimant has complied with the financial responsibility requirements of Section 25299.31 of the
Health & Safety Code (H&SC).

DOCUMENTATION: Attach a copy of the Certificate of Financial Responsibility that is on file with the local
regulatory agency.

3.  The claimant has obtained and paid for all currently required permits.

DOCUMENTATION: If you owned or operated the UST(s) at the time of submitting the claim application, attach
a copy of the permit to own or operate the UST{(s} or a copy of the application to the local agency for a permit
indicating that you are diligently pursuing the acquisition of a permit. If the UST(s) were removed prior to
submitting your claim application, attach evidence that the UST(s) were removed, and the local regulatory agency
notified, and a copy of the removal permit.

4. The claimant has paid all current UST fees imposed by Section 25299.41 of the H&SC, and all prior fees due on and after
January 1, 1991.

DOCUMENTATION: If any of the USTs owned or operated had product placed in them on or after
January 1, 1991, attach the most recent copy of the UST Fee Return Form filed with the State Board of Equalization
with proof of payment.

CLAIMANT SIGNATURE:

PRINT SIGNATURE: DATE:

USTCF.WAV (REV. 01/07)
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Note: Mail completed “Permit Waiver Request” and documentation to the address on the cover letter,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

——

=

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 23, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
Thomas O. Gillis FAX {510) 337-9335
1153 Copper Verde Lane

Modesto, CA 95355

Clarence & Virginia Glasper
PO Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824-5160

Dear Mr. Gillis, Mr. & Mrs. Glasper:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROOOO041, Mandela Trucking,
1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Product Line
Removal and Additional Site Characterization” dated July 31, 2006, prepared by
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR). Additional soil samples (SB-1 to SB-
4) by the dispenser island, former gasoline/diese! underground storage tank
(UST) and former waste oil UST pits, soil samples (P-1 - P-6) along the product
line, and hydropunch groundwater samples (HB-1 - HB-3) at locations upgradient
and downgradient of the dispenser island and the former gasoline/diesel UST pit,
were collected. We request that you address the following comments and send
us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Source characterization - Up to 13,000 mg/kg TPH-D and 7,100 mg/kg
TPH-G were detected beneath the dispensers in soil samples $B-2, P-1,
and P-3. Therefore, the soil by the dispensers have not been vertically
nor laterally delineated. We concur with GGTR's recommendation to
place additional borings around SB-2 for delineation followed by the
excavation of impacted soil and the extraction of impacted groundwater.
Please submit a Work Plan, which will include source and site
characterization, followed by remediation.

2) Site Characterization - Up to 190,000 ug/l TPH-D and 1,100 ug/l TPH-G
were detected beneath the dispensers in groundwater sample SB-2-W.
Thus, the plume has not been defined vertically and laterally. We concur
with GGTR’s recommendation for delineation. See above. Please submit
a Work Plan, which will include source and site characterization, followed
by remediation.



3) Preferential Pathway Survey — We request that you perform a preferential
pathway study that details the potential migration pathways and potential
conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical
migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections
showing the location and depth of all utility lines and trenches
(including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench backfill, etc.)
within and near the site and plume area(s). Evaluate the
probability of the contaminant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination,
particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers.
Please submit with the Work Plan requested below.

b) Well Survey — Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the
site. Show the location of the wells and the site on a map and
tabulate well construction details for each well. Please submit
with the Work Plan requested below.

4) Historical Hydraulic Gradients — Please show using a rose diagram with
magnitude and direction; include cumulative groundwater gradients in all
future reports submitted for this site. Please submit with the Work Plan
requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental ‘Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

e March 23, 2007 - Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 -through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible patrty in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at
a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please
include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and
technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (610) 567-6746.




Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c. Brent A. Wheeler, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 255 S.hipley Street,
San Francisco, Ca. 94107

Donna Drogos
File



Mr. and Mrs. Thomas O. Gillis I'Zg L.(._ \

1153 Copper Verde Lane
Modesto, California 95355
(209) 518-8631/ fax:(209)529-3240

January 2, 2007
Don Hwang o
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Ca. 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Hwang,

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. R0O000041, Mandela Trucking,
1225 Mandela Parkway, Qakland, Ca.
Re: report of Golden Gate Tank Removal Project No. 7519, July 31, 2006.

The Report of Product Line Removal and Additional Site Charactarization Activities Report
was sent to you electronicallyfrom Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. on or about August 1,
2006.

Mr. Brent Wheeler has informed me that youspoke with him regarding reciept of the report
and you estimated that your review of the report would be within about two months. I have
included a copy of the Title page from that report for your reference.

Since it is now January 2, 2007, I am enquiring if you have reviewed this report and when
you would be issuing your opinion regarding any further work on the site.

[ have spoken to Mr. Wheeler today, and he assures me that he is ready to submit a proposal
for any further work, if that is necessary, as soon as we all hear from you.

Thank vo s .
%’W- : 7
Thomas O. Gillis

c: Donna Drogos
David ]. Kears, Agency Director
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REPORT OF PRODUCT LINE REMOVAL AND
ADDITIONAL SITE CHARACTERIZATION
ACTIVITIES

1225 Mandela Parkway

Oakland, California
ACHCSA Site #RO000041

Prepared For:

Mr. Thomas O. Gillis
1153 Copper Verde Lane
Modesto, California 95355

Prepared By:
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

255 Shipley Stree
San Francisco, California 94107

GGTR Project No. 7519
July 31, 2006

255 Shipley Street « San Francisco, Ca. 94107 « Tel.: 415/512-1555 « Fax: 415/512-0964

General Engineering Contractors License No. 616521
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State Water Resources Control Board

b Division of Financial Assistance

1001 I Street = Sacramento, California 95814
P.0O. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120

Linda S. Adams (916) 341-5714¢ FAX (916) 341-5806+ www.waterboards.ca.gov/icwphome/ustef Arnold Schwarzenegger
Secretary for Governor
Funviranmental Pratection
Thomas O. Gillis August 29, 2006

1153 Copper Verde Ln
Modesto, CA 95355

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), STAFF DECISION TO
REJECT CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER 018769; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 1225 MANDELA
PKWY, OAKLAND

Your claim has been found to be ineligible for placement on the Priority List for the
following reason:

Applicable Authority

The following sections cited are excerpted from the Petroleum Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code
of Regulations (Fund Regulations) or Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund Statutes, California Health and Safety Code (H&SC), Division 20, Chapter 6.75.

Section 2810.01(a) reads in part:

“Only a current or former owner or operator of an underground storage tank or
residential tank...my file a claim against the Fund.”

The basis of the claim application centers on the subject USTs that were respectively
removed prior to your ownership of the property in 2003. In your case, you purchased
the property after the subject USTs were removed, and you did not have contro! of the
subject leaking USTs. Thus, you are not eligible to file a claim against the Fund to
receive costs incurred for corrective action for the subject site.

Unfortunately, the Fund is not available to assist all parties who are responsible or who
will pay for costs of cleanup of the site contaminated by unauthorized release of
petroleum. Section 25299.54 of the H&SC provides that only an owner or operator of
the subject leaking USTs may file a claim against the Fund.

NOTE: The sections cited are found in the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 18, of the California Code of
Regulations, or Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Statutes,
California Health and Safety Code (H&SC), Division20, Chapter 6.75.

If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Division Chief pursuant to
Section 2814.1 of the Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

‘ California Environmental Protection Agency
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Thomas O. Gillis -2

Regulations. If you would like review of the decision by the Fund Manager, please
submit your request along with any additional documentation to:

Ronald M. Duff, Fund Manager, Claim #018769
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement describing
how the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy
or outcome desired; and {3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff
Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

If you do not request a review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days
from the date of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

Shari Knieriem

Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Environmontal Health Services Administration
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 34502-6577
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

R 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
ameda, CA 94502-6577
e‘f‘ o ) 567-6700
April 11, 2006 &%) FAS4510) 337-9335
Thomas O. Gillis

1153 Copper Verde Lane
Modesto, CA 95355

Clarence & Virginia Glasper
PO Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824-5160

Dear Mr. Gillis, Mr. & Mrs. Glasper:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO0O0041, Mandela Trucking,
1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Heailth (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Work Plan for
Additional Site Characterization” dated January 21, 2006, and “Proposed
Additional Soil Boring, Waste Oil Tank Cavity” dated April 6, 2006, both prepared
by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR). We request that you perform the
proposed work and send us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

» June 11, 2006 - Scil and Water Investigation Report

These reporis are being requesied pursuant to California Healih and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at
a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the

| information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please
include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and
technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.
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Mr. Gillis
Mr. & Mrs. Glasper
April 11, 2006
Page 2

if you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Brent A. Wheeler, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 255 Shipley Street,
San Francisco, Ca. 94107
Donna Drogos
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

April 11, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Thomas O. Gillis
1153 Copper Verde Lane
Modesto, CA 95355

Clarence & Virginia Glasper
PO Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824-5160

Dear Mr. Gillis, Mr. & Mrs. Glasper:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO00041, Mandela Trucking,
1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed “Work Plan for
Additional Site Characterization” dated January 21, 2006, and “Proposed
Additional Soil Boring, Waste Qil Tank Cavity” dated April 6, 2006, both prepared
by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR). We request that you perform the
proposed work and send us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

e June 11, 2006 - Soil and Water Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at
a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
sighed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please
include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and
technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case. '
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Mr. & Mrs. Glasper
April 11, 2006
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
g\f'}f\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Brent A. Wheeler, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 255 Shipley Street,
San Francisco, Ca. 94107
Donna Drogos
File
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Alameda County THOMAS AND NANCY GILLIS

m 10 2008 . 1153 COPPER VERDE LANE

MODESTO, CALIFORNIA 95355
Emnem PHONE: (209) 528-8030
Hoalin FAX: (209)-529-3240

EMAIL nancy_ glllls@sbcglobal net

March 6, 2006

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Ca. 94502-8577

Fax (510) 337-9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO00041, MANDELA TRUCKING, 1225 MANDELA PARKWY
OAKLAND, CA.

Dear Mr. Hwang,

This letter shall serve to verify our conversation one week ago. We are notified by you that you ha;i
not yet reviewed the technical report from Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. | have confirmed wit.h
Golden Gate Tank, Inc. that the report was submitted prior to January 21,2008 as requested.

You indicated that you will need “at least” 30 days to review the report and submit your opinion to us
whether the excavation and testing can proceed or will require changes.

Keeping in mind that the UST Removal and Remedial Investigation Summary Réporl re:

1225 Mandela Parkway was submitted August 1, 2005 and time for review was 120 days, it is our Hope
that you can complete the required review, approve the proposed excavation and si?ii testing as soon
as reasonably possible.

We know that you are extremely busy.

Sincerely, 7’ Ve e
. .‘“ﬁ n '- { /‘.’ e T

j

Thomas and Nancy Gillis
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THOMAS AND NANCY GILLIS

1183 Corpxn VERDK LANE
MODEBTO, CALIFORNIA RBEBBS
PHONE! (209) B22-8030
FAX: (200)-828-9240
Emaninancy gillis@sbeglobal.net
March 8, 2006
Don Hwang

Mazardous Materials Spectalist

Local Oversight Program
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
Atameda, Ca. 94502-8577

Fax (510) 337-8335

Dear Mr. Hwang,

This tetter shall serve to verify our conversation one week age. We are notified by you that you ha&
not yet reviewed the technical report from Golden Gate Tank Ram.oval, Inc. | have conflrmed with
Golden Gate Tank, Inc. that the report was submitted prior to January 21,2006 as requested.

You indicated that you will need “at least® 30 days 10 review the report and submit your opinion 1o us
whether the excavation and testing can proceed or will require changes.

Keeping in mind that the UST Removal and Remedial Investigation Summary Report re:

1225 Mandela Parkway was submitted August 1, 2005 and time for review was 120 days, it Is our hbpe
that you can complete the required review, approve the propoesed excavation and soil testing as soon
as reasonably possible. '
We know that you are extrermely busy.

Sincerely, ’/ 7 R

o
U

Thomg and Nancy Glllis




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 1, 2005 Alamada, GA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Thomas O. Gillis FAX (510) 537-9335

1153 Copper Verde Lane
Modesto, CA 95355

Clarence & Virginia Glasper
PO Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824-5160

Dear Mr. Gillis, Mr. & Mrs. Glasper:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No! .I_RQZO,OOQVOAE-{{Mandela Trucking,
1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
for the subject site including “UST Removal and Remedial |Investigation
Summary Report” dated August 1, 2005 prepared by Golden Gate Tank
Removal, Inc. (GGTR). The report contains the results of the partial
implementation of the “Work Plan for Additional Work” dated October 23, 1998
and recommendations for more work. The fuel tanks excavation was
overexcavated and sidewall soil samples were collected at the soil/water
interface (rain and/or drainage water accumulated in the excavation). We
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the
proposed work, and send us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel (TPH-D) analyses not performed
after overexcavation of fuel tanks pit: 2 of the 3 tanks that were removed
contained diesel. The initial soil sampling after the tanks were removed
found up to 1,300 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg) TPH-D. Therefore,
additional TPH-D analyses are requested in the fuel tanks pit. In the Work
Plan requested below, please include TPH-D analyses for fuel tanks pit
sampling.

2) Source characterization - The results above and up to 12,000 mg/kg TPH-
D was detected beneath the dispensers indicate that respectively, the soil
in the fuel tanks pit and beneath the dispensers have not been vertically
delineated. We request that you propose additional borings to delineate
the vertical extent of soil contamination in these source areas in the Work
Plan requested below.

3) Groundwater assessment - The proposal to drill at least two hydropunch
borings at the site to further assess the potential impact of petroleum
hydrocarbons is denied. At least three borings are necessary to



o o
Mr. Gillis

Mr. & Mrs. Glasper
December 1, 2005
Page 2

determine hydraulic gradient. Please propose at least three borings in the
Work Plan requested below. Also, on future site plans, cumulative
historical hydraulic gradients with magnitude and direction will be
requested. :

4) Site plan not to scale - Please draw site plans to scale.

5) Proposed locations for additional soil sampling beneath product piping —
Approved, however, since the site plan was not drawn to scale, the
minimum of a sample per 20 ft. couldn’t be verified.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

¢ January 21, 2006 - Work Plan for Soil and Water Investigation
e 60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation-Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now
request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended
to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reporis to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from USTs have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in
Geotracker {in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control
Board for more information on these requirements
(hitp://www. swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).
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Mr. Giltis

Mr. & Mrs. Glasper
December 1, 2005
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PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at
a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legaily authorized representative of your company. Please
include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and
technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Brent A. Wheeler, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 265 Shipley Street,
San Francisco, Ca. 94107
Donna Drogos
File



December 1, 2005

Thomas O. Gillis
1153 Copper Verde Lane
Modesto, CA 95355

Clarence & Virginia Glasper
PO Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824-5160

Dear Mr. Gillis, Mr. & Mrs. Glasper:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROO0O0041, Mandela Trucking,
1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file
for the subject site including “UST Removal and Remedial Investigation
Summary Report” dated August 1, 2005 prepared by Golden Gate Tank
Removal, Inc. (GGTR). The report contains the results of the partial
implementation of the “Work Plan for Additional Work” dated October 23, 1998
and recommendations for more work. The fuel tanks excavation was
overexcavated and sidewall soil samples were collected at the soil/water
interface (rain and/or drainage water accumulated in the excavation). We
request that you address the following technical comments, perform the
proposed work, and send us the reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1} Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel (TPH-D) analyses not performed
after overexcavation of fuel tanks pit: 2 of the 3 tanks that were removed
contained diesel. The initial soil sampling after the tanks were removed
found up to 1,300 milligrams/kilogram {mg/kg) TPH-D. Therefore,
additional TPH-D analyses are requested in the fuel tanks pit. In the Work
Plan requested below, please include TPH-D analyses for fuel tanks pit
sampling.

2) Source characterization - The results above and up to 12,000 mg/kg TPH-
D was detected beneath the dispensers indicate that respectively, the soil
in the fuel tanks pit and beneath the dispensers have not been vertically
delineated. We request that you propose additional borings to delineate
the vertical extent of soil contamination in these source areas in the Work
Plan requested below.

3) Groundwater assessment - The proposal to drill at least two hydropunch
borings at the site to further assess the potential impact of petroleum
hydrocarbons is denied. At least three borings are necessary to



Mr. Gillis

Mr. & Mrs. Glasper
December 1, 2005
Page 2

determine hydraulic gradient. Please propose at least three borings in the
Work Plan requested below. Also, on future site plans, cumulative
historical hydraulic gradients with magnitude and direction will be
requested.

4) Site plan not to scale - Please draw site plans to scale.
5) Proposed locations for additional soil sampling beneath product piping ~
Approved, however, since the site plan was not drawn to scale, the

minimum of a sample per 20 ft. couldn’t be verified.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Piease submit technical reporis to Alameda County Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

+ January 21, 2006 - Work Plan for Soil and Water Investigation
e 60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety
Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721
through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an
unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your
compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now
request submission of reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended
to replace the need for a paper copy and is expected to be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached "Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the
Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic
submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that
require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs.
For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from USTs have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring
wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of alf reports is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control
Board for more information on these requirements
(http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).




Mr. Gillis

Mr. & Mrs. Glasper
December 1, 2005
Page 3

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH
must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at
a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penaity of perjury, that the
information andfor recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please
include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and
technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

= &y

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Brent A. Wheeler, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc., 255 Shipley Street,
San Francisco, Ca. 94107
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDA COUN Y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 4, 20600 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824
STID 4153

RE: Mandela Trucking, 1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Glasper:

I have reviewed the chemical analysis of the sample taken on March 20, 2000 from the
stockpile soil from the above site. It is acceptable to use as backfill if the City of

Oakland, Fire Department —Hazardous Materials section concurs.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Tracy Wallace, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley Street, San Francisco,
CA 94107
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 04502-6577
March 23, 1999 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824
STID 4153

RE:  Mandela Trucking, 1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Glasper:

This letter is to confirm that this office received your revised Figure 2 to show the area of
the tank removal excavation that will be scraped and sampled for gas and diesel
contamination.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  John Carver, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley Street,
San Francisco, CA 94107
Files



March 2, 1999
Project 7519

M. Larry Seto

Senior Fazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Mandela Parking
1255 Mandela Parkway
Oakland, California 94607
STID #4153
FIGURE REVISION

Dear Mr. Seto,
As requested in your work plan approval dated February 1, 1999, we have revised Figure 2 to
show the area of the tank removal excavation that will be scraped and sampled for gas and diesel

contamination,

Also, as requested we have attached a copy of the Tank Closure Report dated Juyly 24, 1998 for
the waste oil tank removal at the site.

c.C. Mr, C!an,ncu Gl'lSpLi
P.0O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824

255 Shipley Street  San Francisco, CA 94107  Tel 415.512.1555 « Fax 415.512.0964
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

February 1, 1999

Mr. Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824
STID 4153

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX) .

e

RE:  Mandela Trucking, 1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Glasper:

I have reviewed your Workplan for Additional Work dated October 23, 1998 that was
prepared by Golden Gate Tank Removal. This workplan is acceptable with the condition
that a copy of Figure mnmn is sent to this office. Figure mnmn identifies the approximate
area that will be scrapped from the gasoline/diesel underground excavation,

In addition, please send to this office a copy of your final Waste Oil Tank Removal
Report for the underground tank that was removed in June 1998.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc:.  John Carver, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley Street, San Francisco,

CA 94107
Files



P;.t [LC };{#Az
BOCT2) py 2: (3

L

Qctober 15, 1998
Project 7519

Mr. Clarence Glasper

P.O. Box 245160

Sacramento, CA 95824
/125

SUBJECT:  -1255Mandela Parkway (Cypress Street)
Oakland, California
SOIL DISPOSAL

Dear Mr. Glasper,

As authorized, we have disposed of about 5 cubic yards of waste oil contaminated soil from the subject
site. The soil was the stockpiled overburden soil ﬁer;tg;g?d&urmg the removal of a waste oil tank.

4
The Golden Gate Tank Removal Report dated July 24, 1998 documented the details of the waste oil tank
removal,

On October 14, 1998 the stockpile of the waste oil contaminated soil (about 5 cubic yards) was loaded on a
truck licensed to carry hazardous waste and was transported to the Chem Waste Management Inc. Class 1
facility in KettlemAn Hills, California. The soil was shipped under Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
protocol. A copy of the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest number 98601044 is attached.

If there are any gpestions, please contact us‘so that we may respond in a timely manner,

T No. 23772
i *’\P 12-31-99

Mr. Larry SethgUF € 4

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Room 250

Alameda CA. 94502-6577

255 Shipley Street ® San Francisco, CA 94107 e Tel 415.512.1555 e Fax 415.512.0964
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GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL
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September 15, 1998
Project 7519

Mr. Larry Seto

Sr, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Mandela Parking
1255 Mandela Parkway
Qakland, California 94607
STID # 4153
WORK PLAN

Dear Mr. Seto,

As we discussed today, this is to notify you that we have been retained by Mr. Clarence Glasper to
prepare a work plan for sampling and analyses at the subject site.

The first item of work in preparation of the work plan will be a review of all project documentation
in the Alameda Health Care Services file. I will be attempting to schedule an appointment with the
proper staff for September 23, 1998.

I appreciate the assistance you have provided. If you have any questions or need further
information, please call.

Sincerely,

I No. 23772
c.c. Mr. Clarenc a13sIExp. 12-31-g9

P.O. Box 24 \
Sacramento, (%

255 Shipley Street ® San Francisco, CA 94107 o Tel 415.512.1555 ¢ Fax 415.512.0964



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O

AGENCY N
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION (LCP)
Certified Mailer# P 143 589 385 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510) 237-9335

August 28, 1998

Mr. Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824
STID 4153

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RE: Mandela Trucking, 1255 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr. Glasper:
A letter dated July 20, 1998 was sent to you requesting a sampling workplan that
complies with the Directive and Order Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 25299
dated August 11, 1997. As of this date, this workplan has not been received in this
office. Please submit a sampling plan that complies with this Directive within 30

days of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510} 567-6774.

Sincer y,‘/. -

I:ﬁ'x)/sleto
~ Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire
John Carver, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley Street
San Francisco, CA 94107 .
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer
And Environmental Protection
Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
July 24, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
Mr. Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160

Sacramenio, CA 95824

RE: Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Glasper:
1 mailed you a letter dated July 20, 1998, and referenced the Directive and Order
Pursuant To Health and Safety Code Section 25299 for sampling. The correct date for

this document is August 11, 1997. Please make this correction on your letter.

[ you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Sincerely,

rry Beto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland, Fire Department
John Carver, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley Street, San Francisco
CA 94107 ‘
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office, Consumer and
Environmental Protection
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
July 20, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mr, Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824
STID 4153

RE: Mandela Trucking, 1255 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Glasper:

I have reviewed your Gasoline Tank Soil Sampling and Analyses report dated July 9,
1998 that was prepared by Golden Gate Tank Removal for the above site. There is no
workplan in the site file that approved the sampling locations for the samples taken
on June 17, 1998. Sampling must comply with the Directive and Order Pursuant To
Health and Safety Code Section 25299 dated August 11, 1928’.’7Please submit a
sampling plan that complies with this Directive within 30 days of the receipt of this
letter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

St. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department
John Carver, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley St., San Francisco, CA
94107
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney ‘s Office, Consumer and
Environmental Protection
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL MEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
July 20, 1998 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Mr. Clarence Glasper
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824
STID 4153

RE: Mandela Trucking, 1255 Mandela Parkway, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Glasper:

[ have reviewed your Gasoline Tank Soil Sampling and Analyses report dated July 9,
1998 that was prepared by Golden Gate Tank Removal for the above site, There is no
workplan in the site file that approved the sampling locations for the samples taken
on June 17, 1998. Sampling must comply with the Directive and Order Pursuant To
Health and Safety Code Section 25299 dated August 11, 1998. Please submit a
sampling plan that complies with this Directive within 30 days of the receipt of this
letter,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

4
Si%;
oz

—

Lérry Seto
Sr, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department
John Carver, Golden Gate Tank Removal, 255 Shipley St., San Francisco, CA
94107
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney ‘s Office, Consumer and
% Environmental Protection
‘iles
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November 4, 1997

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: CONTRACT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE SERVICES
MANDELA TRUCKING FACILITY, 1225 MANDELA PARKWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

At the request of Mr. Clarence Glasper, DECON Envirocnmental Services, Inc., (DECON) presents 1o the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Health Services (EMS), the attached
copy of our signed contract to perform site remediation activities at the former Mandela Trucking facility
at 1225 Mandela Parkway in Oakland, California (the Site). The scope of the activities included in the
proposal addresses the requirements outlined in a letter to Mr. Glasper from Ms. Jennifer Eberle of EHS,
dated January 3, 1997, and a letter to Mr. Glasper from Mr. Thomas Peacock of EHS, dated August 11,
1997.

Please note that Mr. Glasper has signed our Services Agreement, but DECON has not yet executed the
contract (i.e., DECON has not accepted the project at this time as indicated by the lack of an authorized
DECON signature on the Services Agreement) and will not do so until the payment conditions described
in our proposal are met. Our understanding is that Mr. Glasper will use the proposal and cost estimate
to support a loan request from the California RUST program and will use the loan funds (if approved) to
pay DECON. When the funds are approved and the payment conditions described in the proposal are
met, DECON will execute the Services Agreement and perform the work.

if you have any questions regarding this proposal or any other services offered hy DECON, please call
me at {510} 732-6444,

Sincerely,

Uil =P

Willlam E. Bassett, Jr.
Account Representative

23490 Connecticut Street, Hayward, CA 94545-1607 (510) 732-6444 Fax {510) 782-8584 CL#545726
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MANDELA TRUCKING, INC.
P.O.. BOX 245160
BACRAMENTO, CA 95824-5160
PHONE #: (916) 375-0042
FAX #: (916) 375-0041

FAX .TRANBMI'I"I‘.AL COVER GHEET
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" TRANSMISBION 7o Alon0da ounty Envirommentel . 4. 510-337-9335
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. 8ENDER: “larence B, “lasper’ - RESPOND TO:(916) 375-0043
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“NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING HEADER: -2~ /0
. gUBgEeT; Rust Loan to remove tanks in Oakland at 1225 Cypreass St.

" GOMMENTS_ The Loan officer.that ie my contact is Michele Perez at 916-442-1729,
SR and Mr, Eric Watkins is located at the California Trade and Commerae
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Agency, of Small Bussiness at 916-325-9879,
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DECON

{ NUIRONKE WAL SEHVCES, ING

" oftober 20, 1997
: .M. Clarence Glaspar
. 2221+A Rice Drive

-, P.O, Box 245180
&aoramento, CA 0958245160

nyekhe
PP

" Ray PROPOSAL FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE SERVICES
.+ MANDELA TRUCKING FAGILITY, 1225 MANDELA PARKWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1
Sl e

;Is;- ‘Dear Mr. Glasper:

. DEGON Environmental Services, Inc., (DECON) presents this praposal and cost estimate to perform site
... temediation actlvities at the former Mandela Trucking facllity at 1225 Mandela Parkway In Oakland,
-, Califomia (the Slta), The scope of the activitles Included in this proposal addresses the requirements
- oullined In & lelter to Mr. Glasper from Ms. Jennlfer Eberle of the Alamede County Department of
" "Environmental Haalth (ACDEH), dated January 3, 1897, and a lelter to Mr. Glasper from Mr. Thomas

-' "r-;\_qn::oMIng to the letters from ACDEM, the following tasks must be parformed at the Site:

7
~

' Remove an existing underground storage tank (UST) contalning waste oil _/
~* Remove plping and dispensers associated with the former gasoline and diesel usTs
.. Collect and enatyze sol| samples beneath the waste oll UST, piping, and dispensers,
.. Exoavate additional soll from the former UST cavlty; collect and analyze soll samples |
- Resample stockplie of sol! from former gasoline UST
" Dispose of stockplied conlaminated solis L

‘e sie s & ut

.-The following sections of this proposal describe the proposed scope of work, the assumplions on which

this coet estimate Is based, an estimeted project schedule, and the estimated cost to Implement the

. Proposed scope of work,

‘e ‘t'.

- DECON proposes to perform UST removal and Site remedialion services In accordancs with the
roquirements of the Clty of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau (OFPB), the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department (ACEHD), the Bay Area Alr Quality Management District (BAAQMD), the Californla
State Water Resources Controf Board (SWRCB), and the San Franclsco Bay Reglonal Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB), The scope of work will Include the following tasks:

Task 1: Acquire UST Removal Parmits: As required under a Joint agreement betwean OFPB and
ACEHD, DECON will prepere and submit to ACEHD an Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan and
required fees, DECON will complete Form A and Form B of the SWRCE UST Program and submit the
forms to ACEMD, Upon approval of the Closure Plan by ACEHD, DECON wil complete an OFPB
application for an Underground Storage Tank Removal Permit and submit the application to OFPB.

23490_90nnectlcut Street, Hayward, CA 94545-1607 (510) 732-6444 Fax (610) 782-8584 CL#545726
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'_ . DEGON will notify BAAGMD In wiiling et isast five days prior to commencememt of field work., The
_> proparty owner must abtaln an EPA Hozardous Waste 1D Number. This numboer can be obtalned by
calling (016) 324-1781. At your request, DECON will asslst you In obtalning this number,

,.'.", Taik 2 Prepare the Site: The work zone will be Isolaled from access with traffic barrlcadas and
_oaution taps from the first day of Site work untlf the completion of Site activities within this s00pe of work.

" Tagk 3: Remove and Dispose of UST Contants: DECON assumes thal there is lass than hatf a drum

. (.8, 27.6 gallons) of residual fuel, solids, and/or sludge In the UST, If 50, the oonlents of the UST will be
v« . dlsposad of with the UST &t no additional cost, if the UST contains more than 27.5 palions of residual
0 Juel, solids, and/or sludge, the contents of the UST will be pumped out by DECON and disposed of on a
T "< 1ime and expense basls In accordance with DECON's attached Standard Prices, dated January 1, 1997.

" aviTask 4 Perform Excavation and Removal of UST, Piping, and Dispenser: DECON wil remove the
o 4scagphatt paving above and adjacent to the tank. The excavated asphalt will be temporarily stockplied on
" the ‘8ite on plastic sheeting, then transported and disposed of off the Slte. The soll on fop of and

" Immediately surrounding the UST will be excavated to allow access to the UST. The excavated soll will
., be stockplled on the Site on, and covered by, plastic sheeting. DECON assumes that sufflcient room Is
‘ :avlannble at the work slte to stockplle exoavated materials within the am's reach of a backhoe,

' ’5\ t‘luhnmy of dry lce equivalent to fifteen pounds of dry Ice par 1,000 gallons of tank capacity will be
.. placed inslde the UST to Inert the interfor and displace flammable vapors that may be present. DECON
;":-‘,’ydll thén remove the UST with a backhoe,

:Lines and plpes connected to the UST (product supply, €, and vent lines) wili be axcavated and

© ' Temoved, Lines and plpes assoclated with the former gasoline and dlesel USTs (product supply, fill, and

. vent lines), and the product dispenser, will be excavated end removed. DECON assumes that the
produot dispenser Is mounted on a concreta island within fifty feet of the former USTs.

... Task 6: Parform Additlonal Excavation of Former UST Cavity: ACDEM has direoted that agditional
""" 80l be removed from the former gasoline and dlesel UST cavity In the areas of previously-coliacted
- 8amples D-2.N-11, D-2-S-11, and D-1-8-11, DECON will use a backhoe fo excavate additional soif from

. the'areas. The objectlve of the excavation activities will bo to remove all solt cortaining concentrations

of dlasel fuel above 100 ppm. To minimize tha quantity of soll excavated, DEGON will remove soll in
layers approximately one foot thick, Following removal of each one-foot layer of soll, DECON wiil use &

. presenos and/or relative degree of diesa! contamination. Additlonal soll will be excavated If fleld PID
readings, visible Stalning, or observed hydrocarbon odors Indicate the presence of significant diasal
comtamination, Excavation will cease when In the opinion of DECON's fleld supervisor ail soil with
significant diese! contemination has bean removed,

To conflrm that ail diesel-affected soll is removed, three soll samples will be collected from the
8xacavatlon limits In the same areas as previcusly-collected samples D-2-N-11, D-2-8-11, and D-1-8-11,
The samples will be collected and analyzed as described In Task 7, below,

Exoavated soll will be stockpliad on the Site on and covared by plastlc shesting, For the purposes of this
cost estimate, DECON assumes that up to 25 cublc yards of sofl will oe removed from the former
pesoline and dlese) UST cavity,
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"Teak 7: Collect and Analyze Soll Samples: Samples of soll will be collected and analyzed for specified
. oonstituents In accordance with the Tri-Reglona! Gulidelines of the Reglonal Water Quality Control Board,
~'and a8 required by ACDEH. Soll samples will ba collected In accordance with the followling list:

b}

. |: One solt sample of native materials will be collected from benaath the wasta oil UST.

¢, One soll sample of native materials will be collectad fro aneath tha nrarurt dienancar.
- ) svew wvi emigpioa Ui HIEUVE MATBNAIS Wil be coliecled from beneath the underground product piping

(based on collecting one sample for every 20 feat of piping).

- ‘o Ona sample will be collected from the Stockplle of excavaled soll from the waste off UST sxcavation,
On the basis of experience with similar projects, DECON sstimates the stockplle wit contaln less
than 20 cublo yards of soll. Up to four separate samples will bs collected from dlfferent sections of
.. the stockplle, then composited In the laboratory and anelyzed as one sample.

"} e+ One sample wiil be coliected from the north end of the praviously-generated stockpite of axcavated
' soll from the farmer gasoline UST. The sample will be collected In the area of the praviously-
coilected sampla G-ST-N,

+ Three samples of natlva materials will be collected from the limits of the additional excavatlon
performed in the former gasoline and dlese! UST cavity. The samples will be collectad from
!'o1catlo;s that roughly correspond with the locatlons of previously-collected samples D-2-N-11, D-2-8-

\ ] 3“ D'1'S'1:!-

Upon retrleval, soll samples will be immediately sealed with Tefion sheating and polyurethane caps, and
wrapped with tape, Each sample will be labsled with the project name, sample location, sample depth,

. samplers Initlals, and date of coliection. The sample will then be placed in a cooler with o at approximately
.4 degrees Cslslus (°C) prior to and during transport 10 a Califomia-certified laboratory for analysls, Chaln of

custody documentation will be completed in the field and will accompany the samples to the laboratory,
The soll samples will be analyzed at the faboratory in accordance with the following lIst;

¢ - One soll sample from beneath the waste oll UST and one soil sample from the stockplle of excavated soll

.@enarated during removal of the waste ol UST wiil be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesa)

. - (TPHd); total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-); benzens, toluene, ethylbanzane, and total

. Xylenes (BTEX); ol and grease; chiorinated hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8010); and five metals (cadmium,
chromlum, fead, zine, and nickel),

| »  Ona eoll sample from beneath the product dispenser and two soif sampies from beneath the product piping
Wwill be analyzed for TPH-d, TPH-g, and BTEX.

¢ One soll sample from the north end of the previously-generated stockplle from the gasoline UST will be
analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX,

¢ Three samples of native materials from the limits of the additiona! excavation performed In the
' -1ormer gasoline and dlesel UST cavity will be anatyzed for TRH-g,

This proposal and cost estimate is based on the assumption that there will be no ground water
encountered In the excavations,

C3le o /HY Documsnts/Cgat Taticates/Olaaper2
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" Task 8 Dispose of Contaminated 8olt: Up to 100 tons of diesel-contaminated soll will be loaded Into
dump trucks and transported by a llcensed hazardous waste hauler to an off-Site facliity licensed for
Clnss I} non-RCRA hazardous soll disposal by landfiiling, A manifest documenting the transportation and
disposa! of the sofi will be provided In the final report. A ropresentative of the property owner must be at
the 8ite at the time the soll Is loaded on the truck to sign the manifest, if any soll proposed for disposal
Is f}Ol aocapted for Class I disposal by landfiliing, DECON will provide prices for altemate sol} disposal
options.

L' Task 9: Backfill the Excavations: When soll analylical results become avallable, and whan so directed
. by Mr, Glaspar and ACDEH, DECON wil backfll! the excavatlon with the Stockpiled excavated solf
.- (Including the stockplies generated by previous UST removal activities and any stockplle(s) of soll
.- generated by the activities and imported clean fill (Class Il aggregate base rock). The backflll material

will be compascted by mechanical means o at least 90% of its maximum dry density. DECON assumes
“:that ground water wiil not be encounterad In the excavation, If ground water Is encountered, DECON will

* ..'use "olean crush” draln tock to backflll the UST cavity to above the water line, at additional cost,

' DEckoplN will provide and set up traffic barricades and caution tape around the excavation and materia
stockpiles,

Task 10: Resurface and Cleanup the Work Area: The edges of the asphalt and concrala will be cut

with a diamond blade saw. The disturbed area will be resurfaced with two Inches of asphalt and
- tompacted to maltch the surrounding parking lot, Following completion of Site work activities, ail fools,
' squipment, and meterigls brought to the Site by DECON will be removed from the Site and the work aren

will be retumed as nearly as practioable te its former condition. The scope of work of this proposal does
< “hot Include raconstruction or restoration of concrete surfaces, curbs, sidewalks, or landsoaping,

Task 11: Prepare a Closure Report: DECON will prepare a letter report summarizing the fleld

aotivities. The report will Include coples of permits that were obtained to perform the work, the results of
ﬂ:&d ac'xrllvmes. leboratory analytical reparts, and disposal documentation for the UST, piping, dispenser,
and sofl,

ASSUMPTIONS

. bEcON‘n price to perform the proposed scope of work s based on the following assumptlons;

'y The actual conditlons 8hcountered at the Site af the time the work Is performed are in
accordance wih the conditlons described In this proposai,
. DECON parsonne! and equipment will be allowed reasonable access to the work site during
rormal business hours, and a sufficlent area of work space Is made avallable.
. The waste oll UST has a capaclty of no more than 500 gallons,
. The UST Is buried no Mmare than three feet below the surface, and the subsurface materials are

sufficlently cohesive to prevent excesslve siumping and/or videnlng of the excavation. DECON
spacifically assumes that the excavation will not affect nearby landscaped areas, bufldings,
underground uilities, or any other structures or faclilties.

. Water, electricity, and restrooms ere avallable st the Site for DECON's use,

. No shoring will be required In or adjacent to the excavation,

) A mnaxlmum of 25 ouble yards of soll will be excavated from the former gasoline and diesel UsT
cavity,

Ciless/Hy D te/Coat Eatd JGLampard
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* . No subsurface materals or ulllitles which may obstruct or otharwise Interfere with any

- excavatlons within this scopo of work wiil be encounterad, M, Glesper will be responsible for
maklng the location of underground utllitles known to DECON. DECON will usa due care In
excavating as directed by Mr. Glasper, and will not be responsible for damage to utifities,
structures, or other facllities affected by the excavation.

‘s The UST has sufficient structural Integrity to be removed Intact,

. The existing stockpllas of excavated oYl and the stockpile(s) of axcavated soll generated by
these activities will ba sultable for use to backfl ths UST cavitles, and all agencles wiil approve
the use of the soll for that purpose. Up to 150 tons of ¢lean Class |! aggregate base rock will be
Imported to tha Sita for use as backfit material, .

J - Excavation andfor removal of an anchorinp blook, if one exists, Is not included In this scope of
work. DECON assumes that If an anchoring block or similar structure exists beneath any of the
USTs, It wilt not interfore with the activities proposed In this scope of work, -

¢ - Dewatering of the excavation will not be necessary,

. Monitoring of work site conditions does not indicate the necesslly of using Personal Protsctive
Equipment above Level D,

ESTIMATED PROJEGT SCHEDULE
DECON can begin permitting work on this project Immedlately upon receipt of a slgned service
agreement and assurance that payment arrangements will be agread upon as daescribad below. DECON
will sommance fleld work as soon as possible after permitting is completed, We antlcipate that on-site

wark ft:,r this UST removal project can ba completed within six weeks of racalpt of authorization to
proceed,

AGREED AND SIGNED BY

CLARENCE B. GLASPER, PRESIDENT
MANDELA TRUCKING,ING,

€1/ 1. /Hy Dosumsnte/Coat Edtinaten/0lanpeci
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-

‘DECON offers to perform the 8cope of work outlined In this proposal for a ump sum fee of $32,575.00,
+ DECON will enter into a contract with Mr, Glasper to perform this scope of work only if the following
- condltions are mat;

Mr. Glasper seoures a RUST loan sufficlant In size to fully compansate DECON for performing this
8tope of work,

The RUST loan Is funded by & Joint check made out to DECON and Mr, Glasper, and Mr. Glasper,
the adminlstrators of the RUST program, and any other relevant or Involved agencles agres in

- wiiting to this paymaent arrangement,

. M Glesper agress that he wiil slgn and daliver the check to DECON within 10 days of completion of
this soope of work. Com

pletion of this scope of work Includes parformance by DECON of all the
tagks describsd herein (unless revised or deleted as approved by regulating agencles), and
spacifically excludes Securing or walting for regulatory closure of the site.

Work conducted within the Scope of work of this proposal, and addltional work, If performed, will be

conducted In acoordance with the Terms and Condltions Intluded In the attached Services Agreement,

Additional work outside the Scope of this proposal, If requested by Mr. Glasper and performed by

?;E?ON. wiit ba conducted in accordance with DECON's altached Stendard Priges dated January 1,
9 »

Two coples of our sarvices agreement are attached to this proposaf for your authorization, M you wish ta
proceed with this project, please sign and return both coples 1o DECON's office, DECON will then
axecute both copies and retum one 1o you for your flles, This cost estimate Is valld for 80 days,

If you have any questions regarding this proposal or any other services offered by DECON, pleass calt

me at (510) 732-8444,

Sinceroly,

IREELR

Wiiliam E. Bassett, Jr.
Account Representative

AGREED AND SIGNED BY

CLARENGE B, GLASPER, PRESIDEND
MANDELA TRUCKING, ING.
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TEL: . .
CALIFORNIA CAPITAL

SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

September 22, 1997

Mandela Trucking, inc,

C/O Clarence and Virginia Glasper
1225 Mandela Park Way
Oakiand, CA 94607 - ,
RE: REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
APPLICATION

Dear Applicants:

Thank you for applying for the RUST loan program.  After discussing your
request with the California Trade and Commerce Agency, Office of Small
Business it was determined that your application may not be considered for the
RUST program until your chaptar 13 bankruptey re-organization has been
completed and discharged.

If you should have further questions, please feel free to call either myself at 916)
442-1729 or Eric Watkins at the California Trade and Commerce Agency, Office
of Small Business (916) 323-9879.

Sincerely,

~

@;ﬁwﬁ‘%ﬁméle Perez

Loan Officer

i

926 J éTREET, SUITE 1500 « SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 » (916) 442-1729 » FAX (916) 442-7852
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MANDELA TRUCKING, INC.
P.O.. BOX 245160
SACRAMENTO, CA 95824-5160
PHONE #: (916) 375-0042
FAX #: (916) 375-0041

FAX TRANSMITTAL COVER SHERT

- : lameda County Environmental
TRANSMISSION To: -2nedd Y >l PAxk: 510-337-9335

. ¢ ¢ , .
SENDER:__ "larence B, "lasper RESPOND TO:(916) 375-0042

' -
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING HEADER: -2 /O
SUBJECT Rust Loan to remove tanks in Cakland at 1225 Cypreas St.

COMMENTS The Loan officer.that is my contact is Michele Perez at 916-442.1729,

and Mr, Eric Watkins is located at the Californie Trade and Commerce

Agency, of Small Bussiness at 916-323.9879,

- FAXSHEET.DOC



DECON,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, WC._

October 20, 1997

Mr. Clarence Glasper

2221-A Rlce Drive

P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 95824-5160

RE: PROPOSAL FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE SERVICES
MANDELA TRUCKING FACILITY, 1225 MANDELA PARKWAY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr, Glasper;

DECON Environmenta! Services, Inc., (DECON) presents this proposal and cost estimate to perform site
remediation actlvities at the former Mandela Trucking facility at 1225 Mandela Parkway in Oakland,
California (the Site). The scope of the activities included in this proposal addresses the requirements
outlined in a letter to Mr. Glasper from Ms. Jennifer Eberle of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH), dated January 3, 1997, and a letter to Mr. Glasper from Mr. Thomas
Peacock of ACDEH, dated August 11, 1997. DECON's understanding of Site conditions is based on
documents faxed to DECON by Ms. Eberle on September 25, 1997, including Site maps, field notes, and
laboratory analytical results.

H

According to the letters from ACDEH, the following tasks must be performed at the Site:

Remove an exlsting underground storage tank (UST) containing waste oil

Remove piping and dispensers assoclated with the former gasoline and diesel USTs
Collect and analyze soil samples beneath the waste oil UST, piping, and dispensers
Excavate additional soil from the former UST cavity; collect and analyze soil samples
Resample stockpile of soil from former gasoline UST

Dispose of stockpiled contaminated soils

The following sections of this proposal describe the proposed scope of work, the assumptions on which
this cost estimate Is based, an estimated project schedule, and the estimated cost to implement the
proposed scope of work.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

DECON proposes to perform UST removal and Site remediation services in accordance with the
requirements of the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau (OFPB), the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department (ACEHD), the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), the California
State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), and the San Francisco Bay Regiona! Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB). The scope of work will include the following tasks:

Task 1: Acquire UST Removal Permits: As required under a joint agreement between OFPB and
ACEHD, DECON will prepare and submit to ACEHD an Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan and
required fees. DECON will complete Form A and Form B of the SWRCB UST Program and submit the
forms to ACEHD. Upon approval of the Closure Plan by ACEHD, DECON will complete an QFPB
application for an Underground Storage Tank Removal Permit and submit the application to OFPB.

23490 Connecticut Street, Hayward, CA 94545-1607 (510) 732-6444 Fax (510) 782-8584 CL#545726
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DECON will notify BAAQMD In writing at least five days prior to commencement of fleld work. Theé
property owner must obtain an EPA Hazardous Waste [D Number. This number can be obtained by
calling (816) 324-1781. At your request, DECON will assist you in obtaining this number.

Task 2: Prepare the Site: The work zone will be isolated from access with traffic barricades and
caution tape from the first day of Site work until the completion of Site activities within this scope of work.

Task 3: Remove and Dispose of UST Contents: DECON assumes that there is less than half a drum
(l.e., 27.5 gallons) of residual fuel, solids, and/or sludge in the UST, If so, the contents of the UST will be
disposed of with the UST at no additional cost. If the UST contains more than 27.5 gallons of residual
fuel, solids, and/or sludge, the contents of the UST will be pumped out by DECON and disposed of on a
time and expense basis in accordance with DECON's attached Standard Prices, dated January 1, 1997.

Task 4: Perform Excavation and Removal of UST, Piping, and Dispenser: DECON will remove the
asphalt paving above and adjacent to the tank. The excavated asphalt will be temporarily stockpiled on
the Site on plastic sheeting, then transported and disposed of off the Site. The soll on top of and
immediately surrounding the UST will be excavated to aliow access to the UST. The excavated soil wil
be stockplled on the Site on, and covered by, plastic sheeting. DECON assumes that sufficient room is
avallable at the work site to stockpile excavated materials within the arm’s reach of a backhoe.

A quantity of dry lce equivalent to fifteen pounds of dry ice per 1,000 galions of tank capacity will be
placed inside the UST to inert the interior and displace flammable vapors that may be present. DECON
will then remove the UST with a backhoe.

Lines and pipes connected to the UST (product supply, fill, and vent lines) will be excavated and
removed. Lines and pipes associated with the former gasoline and diesel USTs {product supply, i, and
vent lines), and the product dispenser, will be excavated and removed. DECON assumes that the
product dispenser is mounted on a concrete island within fifty feet of the former USTs.

Task 6: Dispose of the UST, Piping, and Dispenser; DECON will test the interior of the UST with &
combustible gas meter 1o confirm that the UST is safe to be transported. The UST, piping, and
dispenser will be placed on a flatbed truck and transported by a licensed hazardous waste hauler'to an
off-Site facliity licensed for hazardous tank demolition and recycling. A manifest documenting the
transportation and disposai/recycling of the UST will be provided in the final report. A representative of
the property owner must be at the Site at the time the UST is loaded on the truck to sign the manifest.

Task 6: Perform Additional Excavation of Former UST Cavity: ACDEH has directed that additional
soll be removed from the former gasoline and diese! UST cavity in the areas of previously-collected
samples D-2-N-11, D-2-8-11, and D-1-S-11. DECON will use a backhoe to excavate additiona! soil from
the areas. The objective of the excavation activities will be to remove all soil containing concentrations
of dlesel fuel above 100 ppm. To minimize the quantity of soil excavated, DECON will remove soll in
layers approximately one foot thick, Following removal of each one-foot layer of soil, DECON will use a
portabie photolonization detector (PID) and observations by field personne! to attempt to ascertain the
presence and/or relative degree of diesel contamination. Additional soil will be excavated if field PID
readings, visible staining, or observed hydrocarbon odors indicate the presence of significant diesel
comamination. Excavation will cease when in the opinion of DECON's field supervisor ail soil with
significant diesel contamination has been removed.

To confirm that all dlesel-affected soil is removed, three soil samples will be collected from the
excavation limits in the same areas as previously-coliected samples D-2-N-11, D-2-8-11, and D-1-8-11.
The samples will be collected and analyzed as described in Task 7, below.

Excavated soil will be stockpited on the Site on and covered by plastic sheeting. For the purposes of this
cost estimate, DECON assumes that up to 25 cubic yards of soil will be removed from the former
gasollne and diesel UST cavity,
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Task 7: Collect and Analyze Soil Samples: Samples of soll will be collected and analyzed for specified
constituents In accordance with the Tri-Regional Guidelines of the Regional Water Quality Control Board,
and as required by ACDEHM. Soil samples will be collected in accordance with the following tist:

+ . One soll sample of native materials will be collected from beneath the waste oil UST.
+ One soill sample of native materials will be collected from beneath the product dispenser,

+ Two soil samples of native materials will be collected from beneath the underground product piping
{based on collecting one sample for every 20 feet of piping).

s One sample will he collected from the stockpile of excavated soil from the waste oil UST excavation.
On the basis of experience with similar projects, DECON estimates the stockpile will contain less
than 20 gublc yards of soll. Up to four separate samples will be collected from different sections of
the stockpile, then composited in the laboratory and analyzed as one sample,

« One sample will be collected from the north end of the previously-generated stockpile of excavated
soll from the former gasoline UST. The sample will be collected in the area of the previously-
collected sample G-ST-N.

¢ Three samples of native materials will be collected from the limits of the additional excavation
performed In the former gasoline and diesel UST cavity. The samples will be collected from
locatlons that roughly correspond with the locations of previously-collected samples D-2-N-11, [D.2-S-
11, and 0-1-8-11,

Upon retrieval, soil samples will be immediately sealed with Teflon sheeting and polyurethane caps, and
wrapped with tape. Each sample will be labeled wilh the project name, sample location, sample depth,
sampler's [nitials, and date of collection. The sample will then be placed in a cooler with ice at approximately
4 degrees Celslus (°C) prior to and during transport to a California-certified laboratory for analysis. Chain of
custody documentation will be completed in the field and will accompany the samples to the laboratory.

The soll samples will be analyzed at the labaratory in accordance with the following list:

s One soll sample from beneath the waste oil UST and one soil sample from the stockpile of excavated soit
generated during removal of the waste oil UST will be analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-d); total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX); oll and grease; chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8010); and five metals (cadmium,
chromlum, lead, zinc, and nickel).

« One soll sample from beneath the product dispenser and two soll samples from beneath the product piping
will be analyzed for TPH-d, TPH-g, and BTEX.

« One soll sample from the north end of the previously-generated stockpile from the gasoline UST will be
analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX,

+ Three samples of native materials from the limits of the additional excavation performed in the
former gasoline and diesel UST cavity will be analyzed for TPH-d.

This proposa! and cost estimate Is based on the assumption that there will be no ground water
encountered In the excavations,

€t/ oo /Hy Documents/Cost Estimates/Glasper2



Mr. Clarence Glasper
October 20, 1997
Page 4

Task 8: Dispose of Contaminated Soil: Up to 100 tfons of diesel-contaminated soll will be loaded Into
dump trucks and transported by a licensed hazardous waste hauler to an off-Site facility licensed for
Class Il non-RCRA hazardous soll disposal by landfilling. A manifest documenting the transportation and
disposal of the soil will be provided in the final report. A representative of the property owner must be at
the Slte at the time the soll is loaded on the truck to cign the manifest. If any soil proposed for disposal
is not accepted for Class | disposal by landfilling, DECON wilt provide prices for alternate soil disposal
options.

Task 9: Backfill the Excavations: When soi! analylical results become available, and when so directed
by Mr. Glasper and ACDEH, DECON will backfill the excavation with the stockpiled excavated soil
(Including the stockpiles generated by previous UST removal activiiies and any stockpile{s) of soil
generated by the activities and imported clean fill (Class il aggregate base rock). The backfiil material
will be compacted by mechanical means to at least 90% of its maximum dry density. DECON assumes
that ground water will not be encountered in the excavation. If ground water is encountered, DECON will
use “clean crush” drain rock to backfill the UST cavity to above the water line, at additional cost.
DECON will provide and set up traffic barricades and caution tape around the axcavation and material
stockpiles.

Task 10: Resurface and Cleanup the Work Area: The edges of the asphalt and concrete will be cut
with a diamond blade saw. The disturbed area will be resurfaced with two inches of asphalt and
compacted to match the surrounding parking lot. Following completion of Site work activities, all tools,
equipment, and materials brought to the Site by DECON will be removed from the Site and the work area
will be returned as nearly as praclicable to its former condition. The scope of work of this proposal does
not Include reconstruction or restoration of concrete surfaces, curbs, sidewalks, or landscaping.

Task 11: Prepare a Closure Report: DECON will prepare a leiler report summarizing the field
activilies. The reporl will include copies of permits that were obtained to perform the work, the results of
field activities, laboratory analytical reports, and disposal documentation for the UST, piping, dispenser,
and soil.

ASSUMPTIONS

DECON's price to perform the proposed scope of work is based on the following assumptions:

. The actual conditlons encountered at the Site at the time the work is performed are in
accordance with the cenditions described in this proposal.

. DECON personnel and equipment will be allowed reasonable access to the work sile during
normal business hours, and a sufficlent area of work space is made avaflable.

. The waste oil UST has a capacity of no more than 500 gailons.

. The UST Is burled no more than three feet below the surface, and the subsurface materials are

sufficlently cohesive to prevent excessive slumping and/or widening of the excavation. DECON
specifically assumes that the excavation will not affect nearby landscaped areas, buildings,
underground utilities, or any other structures or facilities.

. Waler, electricily, and restrooms are avaliable at the Site for DECON's use.

. No shoring will be required in or adjacent to the excavation,

. A maximum of 25 cubic yards of soll will be excavated from the former gasoline and diesel UST
cavity.

Ct/.../My Documents/Cost Estimates/Glasper2



Mr. Ciarence Glasper
OCctober 20, 1997
Page 5

. No subsurface materials or utilities which may obstruct or otherwise interfere with any
excavations within this scope of work will be encountered. Mr. Glasper will be responsible for
making the location of underground utilities known to DECON. DECON wiil use due care in
excavating as directed by Mr. Glasper, and will not be responsible for damage to utllities,
structures, or other faciiitiss affected by the excavation.

. The UST has sufficient structural Integrity to be removed intact.

. The existing stockpiles of excavated soll and the stockpile(s) of excavated soll generated by
these activities will be suitable for use to backfill the UST cavities, and all agencies will approve
the use of the soll for that purpose. Up to 150 tons of clean Class Il aggregate base rock will be
imported to the Site for use as backfill material,

» Excavation and/or removal of an anchoring black, if one exists, is not included in this scope of
work, DECON assumes that If an anchoring block or similar structure exists beneath any of the
USTs, it will not interfere with the activities proposed in this scope of work.

. Dewatering of the excavation will not be necessary.

o Monitoring of work site conditions does not Indicate the necessity of using Personal Protective
Equipment above Level D.

ESTIMATE QOJECT SCHEDULE

DECON can begin permitting work on this project immediately upon receipt of a signed service
agreement and assurance that payment arrangements will be agreed upon as described below. DECON
will commence field wark as soon as possible after permitting is completed, We anticipate that on-site
work for this UST removal project can be completed within six weeks of receipt of authorization to
proceed.,

AGREED AND SIGNED BY __

CLARENCR-H L LASPER

MANDELA TRUCKING,INC,

Ctfs o /My Documenta/Cost Estimates/Olasper?



Mr. Clarence Glasper
October 20, 1997
Page 6

ESTIMATED COST

DECON offers to perform the scope of work outlined in this proposal for a lump sum fee ot $32,575.00.
DECON will enter into a contract with Mr. Glasper to perform this scope of work only If the following
conditions are met;

o Mr. Glasper secures a8 RUST loan sufficlent in size to fully compensate DECON for performing this
scope of work.

« The RUST loan Is funded by a Joint check made out to DECON and Mr. Glasper, and Mr, Glasper,
the adrninistrators of the RUST program, and any other relevant or involved agencies agree in
writing to this payment arrangement.

¢ Mr. Glasper agrees that he will sign and deliver the check to DECON within 10 days of completion of
this scope of work. Completion of this scope of work includes performance by DECON of all the
tasks described herein (unless revised or deleted as approved by regulaling agencies), and
specifically excludes securing or walting for regulatory closure of the site.

Work conducted within the scope of work of this proposal, and additional work, if performed, will be
conducted In accordance with the Terms and Conditions Included in the attached Services Agreement.
Additional work outside the scope of this proposal, if requested by Mr. Glasper and performed by
DECON, will be conducted in accordance with DECON's attached Standard Prices dated January 1,
1997.

Two coples of our services agreement are attached to this proposu! for your authorization. If you wish to
proceed with this project, please sign and return both copies to DECON's office. DECON will then
execute both copies and return one to you for your files. This cost estimate is valid for 60 days.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal or any other services offered by DECON, please call
me at (510) 732-6444,

Sincerely, '
Willlam E. Bassett, Jr.
Account Representative

AGREED AND SIGNED BY

cmm«cﬁzm

MANDELA TRUCKING, INC.

C1/ ... /My Documento/Cost EBatimates/Glasper?
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CCL #641469

DBE Cert. #92H14396
Hazardous Cert. #A4853

September 16, 1997

.Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6777

Attention: Jennifer Eberly

Subject; Mandela Trucking
1225 Mandela Parkway
Qakland, California
STID #4153 4 o7

Dear Ms. Eberly,

This letter is intended to update you on Site activities at Mandela Trucking, 1225 Mandela
Parkway, Qakland, California. The RUST loan paperwork has completed and submitted to
California Capitol, Small Business Development Corporation, 926 J Street, Suite 1500
Sacramento, California 95814. To date, Mr. Glasper has not received a response to his request
for bids from two separate companies. Mr. Glasper is currently awaiting a bid from Decon
Environmental Services. . Decon will be contacting Alameda County directly to provide a
schedule of future Site activities. Please contact me, Laura S. Marshall (Ramos Environmental
Engineering ) at (916 ) 371-6596 ext. 239 or Bruce Jacobson (Decon Environmental Services) at
(510) 732-6444. We apologize for the delay.

Sincerely
Ramos Environmental Engineering

A e S ardl Al

Laura S. Marshall
Project Manager

Post Office Box 401 . 1515 South River Road . West Sacramento . California . 95691
916-371-5747 . B0(-477-7266 . Fax: 916-371-9312
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,

City of San Leandro, City of Union City
<ilaz

DIRECTIVE AND ORDER
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25299

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS: 1225 Mandela Parkway
Oakland, CA

IS

TO: Clarence Glasper, site owner & operator
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 945824-5160

Clarence Glasper
2221 “A” Rice Drive
West Sacramento, CA

An Environmental Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on May 7, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. The party herein named was served with
notice and appeared. The Panel, having considered the evidence and all facts presented to it,
hereby finds that the above-named party is the responsible owner/operator of the
property/business named herein. The Panel requires you to:

1. Complete the tank closure, as begun under permit from Alameda County Environmental

Health, in July 1996. Requirements for tank closure not yet completed include:

1.1. Remove piping and dispensers from the former gasoline/diesel dispensing operations;
sample soils to determine if a leak occurred under piping joints or the dispensers by
September 15, 1997.

1.2. Ensure that all contaminated soils are removed from the former tank pit and resample
areas of concern to show that the pit is “clean.” Areas of concern included the area of
samples D-2-N-11, D-2-5-11, and D-1-S-11.This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.3. Resample stockpile G-ST-N for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. This stockpile contains soils
removed from around the former UST. The laboratory reports must be completed by
September 15, 1997.

1.4. Dispose of all contaminated soils in an appropriate landfill rather than using them as
backfill in the former tank pit. This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.5. Submit the tank removal report detailing all activities completed since July 1996. This
must be completed by September 15, 1997.



2. Submit an “Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan” to remove the waste oil tank remaining
on site. This application must be accompanied by appropriate permit fees for site oversight.

This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

The completion of the above work may not satisfy all your obligations to ensure that the site is

clean. Additional workplans and technical reports may be requi
evaluation of the data required above. Additional work require
Department of Environmental Health will be communicated to
dates for this work will be included. All work must adhere to th

Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Ev,

Underground Storage Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information purs

Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writin
Department of Environmental Health,

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, includin

report after the date specified in this request, may result in fj
tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and §

red of you based upon an

d by Alameda County

you in writing and submittal

e requirements articulated in 7he
alnation and Investigation of

uant to California Health and
the stated deadlines, or
g by Alameda County

g the submittal of a technical
nes of up to $5,000 per day per
510,000 per day per tank

pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as

required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78.

All submittals pursuant to this directive must be signed by the p
Jennifer Eberle ,

e

Dated: C?“‘//“C; )

Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510)567-6761.

L e h/@ e

arties named herein and sent to

Thomas Peacock
Manager, Division of Envirc
Alameda County Departme

Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Pan
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Of
Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental He;

cc:

snmental Protection
nt of Environmental Health

el
fice
alth Services




Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel

Alameda County District Atrorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

INOTICE OF OFFICIAL ACTION

The attached Directive has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. As the
Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Direction, all communication and
arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-
6761 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties of up to
$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Directive.

I M Y . - (,zTZl/x_) , do hereby certify that I served

@ ( G4 reans @ G ey per” with a copy of the attached Directive by

certified mailer # P 368 729 409

Dated: & ~H= 7 , RD’\/L\N&:) bﬁ‘wﬁ/é"

{(signature)
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Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel

Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Piedmont, Cxty of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

DIRECTIVE AND ORDER
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25299

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS: 1225 Mandela Parkway i 0
Qakland, CA 5 [ ) ,}
1 9

TO: Clarence Glasper, site owner & operator O(
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 945824-5160

Clarence Glasper
2221 “A” Rice Drive .
West Sacramento, CA

An Environmental Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on May 7, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. The party herein named was served with
notice and appeared. The Panel, having considered the evidence and all facts presented to it,
hereby finds that the above-named party is the responsible owner/operator of the
property/business named herein. The Panel requires you to:

1. Complete the tank closure, as begun under permit from Alameda County Environmental

Health, in July 1996, Requirements for tank closure not yet completed include:

1.1. Remove piping and dispensers from the former gasoline/diesel dispensing operations;
sample soils to determine if a leak occurred under piping joints or the dispensers by
September 15, 1997.

1.2. Ensure that all contaminated soils are removed from the former tank pit and resample
areas of concern to show that the pit is “clean.” Areas of concern included the area of
samples D-2-N-11, D-2-5-11, and D-1-S-11.This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.3. Resample stockpile G-ST-N for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. This stockpile contains soils
removed from around the former UST. The laboratory reports must be completed by
September 15, 1997.

1.4. Dispose of all contaminated soils in an appropriate landfill rather than using them as
backfill in the former tank pit. This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.5. Submit the tank removal report detailing all activities completed since July 1996. This
must be completed by September 15, 1997.
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3) Obtain written permission from the parent or eligible student before revealing the records to
other persons.

4) Notify parents or eligible students of their right under this law.
There are some exceptions to rule #3 above. School personnel may show or tumm over records without

permission to:
1) Other officiais of the samc school. ;
2) OfTicials of another school in which the student sccks or intends 1o enroll.

3) Certain federal. state and local authoritics performing functions authorized by law.
4) Individuals or organizations in connection with a student’s application or recciving financial aid.
5) Court or law enforcement officials. if the school is given a subpocna or court order.

TRANSCRIPTS

When a student transfers to another school. a record showing course work. grades. credits received and
Lest results is forwarded upon the request of the new school. unless the student or parent has indicated
otherwisc in writing. For transcript requests other than the above. a written request must be turned in to
the main ofTicc along with the $2.00 fec.

TUITION AND FEES

) A non-refundable registration fec is due on registration day for new students and on May |
for rcturning students. A $25 late fee will be asscssed returning students not paying
registration by May 20, N

2) Parents may pay the annual wition dircctly to the school in cither one annual discounted
payment by May 20 or two semi-annual payments duc in May and November. A monthly
tuition payment plan is available using clectronic funds transfer through the
F.A.C.T.S.Tuition Management Plan. Tuition payments arc withdrawn monthly on cither
the 5th or the 20th of cach month starting in May. 1t is the parents responsibility to contact
the business officc when unforcscen (inancial problems occur. Failurc to fulfill wition
obligations may result in suspension and/or expulsion.

3) Checks returned unpaid from the bank will be asscssed a $15 processing fee. Definquent
November semi-annual payments will be assessed a late charge if not reccived by the 20th.
If not paid by December 1, the F.A.CT.S. Tuition Management Plan must be used for the
remaining monthly pavments.

4) Pending payment to the school of delinquent tuition and fecs: students may not retum to
school at the beginning of the next quarter. vearbooks will be held at vear end. and

graduating scniors will not be permitted to participate in graduation cxerciscs and their

diplomas will be held. '

VISITORS TO MOREAU CATHOLIC

Morcau Catholic High School is o closed compus. Anvonc wishing lo visit must obtain a visitor's pass
from thc main officc. -

WORK PERMITS
No minor between the ages of 16 and 18 vears of age who is required to atiend school. and no minor

under 16 vears of age. shall be allowed to work without a work permit. Students needing work permits
should request the nceessary forms from the receptionist in the main office.

39



2. Submit an “Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan” to remove the waste oil tank remaining
on site. This application must be accompanied by appropriate permit fees for site oversight.
This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

The completion of the above work may not satisfy all your obligations to ensure that the site is
clean. Additional workplans and technical reports may be required of you based upon an
evaluation of the data required above. Additional work required by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health will be communicated to you in writing and submittal
dates for this work will be included. All work must adhere to the requirements articulated in The
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Storage Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a technical
report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,000 per day per
tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78.

All submittals pursuant to this directive must be signed by the parties named herein and sent to
Jennifer Eberle , Hazdrdous Materials Specialist at (510)567-6761 .

Duet:_P-( /277 @\w«n b%hﬁ/ |

K
Thomas Peacock
Manager, Division of Environmental Protection
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

cc:  Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services |
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda County District Artorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Qakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City ,

NOTICE OF QFFICIAL ACTION

The attached Directive has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. As the
Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Direction, all communication and
arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-
6761 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties of up to
$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Directive.

Y{\’\/ﬁ\\ﬁﬂ 5 Q Q2 (,z}‘a',,dju , do hereby certify that I served

C ( 4 rene & ey per with a copy of the attached Directive by

certified mailer #

Dared:8~(>~d’7 m%@‘%»wﬁ—'

(signature)




The University of Kansas

Qri ion
entat July 3, 1997

Elizabeth Peacock
36496 Reina PI
Newark, CA 94560

Dear Elizabeth:

We look forward to seeing you at the 1997 Summer Orientation Program at the University of
Kansas. Our records indicate that you will be using University Housing while you are in Lawrence
for your onentation program. This letter will clarify your housing arrangements.

Al students, parents and guests registered for a ane-day orientation program that have requested
University housing will stay at Oliver Hall, 1815 Naismith Drive, telephone {913) 864-4911. Please
call our office if you need directions.

The housing check-in time is any time after 2:00 p.m. on the first day of your stay. If you are
checking out of the hall on your orientation day, check out early so you can arrive at the Kansas
Union, Level 4, by 8:00 a.m. for freshman and transfer days and 12:15 p.m. for re-admitted
students for orientation check-in. If you are checking out on the day after your orientation
program, you must do so by 11:00 a.m. Be sure to return your key to the front desk before you
leave the hall; there is a $25.00 lost key charge.

When you check in, you should receive a packst of information about orientation and the Lawrence
community provided by the Office of New Student Orientation. Our office is located in 45 Strong
Hall and is open fram 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Feel free to stop by if you have questions. If you
nead to change or cancel your housing reservation, please contact us forty-eight hours before your
hall check-in date at (913) 864-4270.

Please read the enclosed brochure before you leave for Lawrénce; it provides helpful information
about your accommodations at Oliver Hall. Dining service is available at the Ekdahl Dining
Commons located in Lewis Hall. Dining times will be provided in your packet. Please note that the
hall has security hours from 11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. To enter the hall during these hours,

program participants must show their room key and a photo 1D,

Feel free to contact us if you have further questions. Welcome to the University of Kansas!
Sincerely,

Ry

Mary E. Ryan
Director of New Student Orientation

MER:hm

Enc.

45 Strong Hail » Lawrence, Kansas 66045 ¢ 913-864-4270



Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel

Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmenta! Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

DIRECTIVE AND ORDER
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25299

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS: 1225 Mandela Parkway
Oakland, CA

TO: Clarence Glasper, site owner & operator
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 945824-5160

Clarence Glasper
2221 “A” Rice Drive
West Sacramento, CA

An Environmental Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on May 7, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. The party herein named was served with
notice and appeared.’ The Panel, having considered the evidence and all facts presented to it,
hereby finds that the above-named party is the responsible owner/operator of the
property/business named herein. The Panel requires you to:

1. Complete the tank closure, as begun under permit from Alameda County Environmental

Health, in July 1996. Requirements for tank closure not yet completed include:

1.1. Remove piping and dispensers from the former gasoline/diesel dispensing operations;
sample soils to determine if a leak occurred under piping joints or the dispensers by
September 15, 1997. 4 ,

1.2, Ensure that all contaminated soils are removed from the former tank pit and resample
areas of concern to show that the pit is “clean.” Areas of concern included the area of
samples D-2-N-11, D-2-5-11, and D-1-5-11.This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.3. Resample stockpile G-ST-N for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. This stockpile contains soils
removed from around the former UST. The laboratory reports must be completed by
September 15, 1997,

1.4. Disposé of all contaminated soils in an appropriate landfill rather than using them as
backfill in the former tank pit. This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.5, Submit the tank removal report detailing all activities completed since July 1996. This
must be completed by September 15, 1997.
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CALIFORNIA POLYTECHNIC STATE UNIVERSITY
‘SaN Luis OB1sro, CA 93407

HOUSIN(_.'} AND RESIDENTIAL LIFE DEPARTMENT

Dear Student Resident:

Welcome to Cal Poly! You may not be aware that our residence hall rooms contain twin-sized,
extra-long mattresses measuring 36”x 80”x 6”. While we hope that this will increase your overall
comfort, regular sized sheets, mattress pads, and comforters may not fit your mattress correctly.

For your convenience and to help you avoid the frustration of purchasing linens that don't fit,
Housing and Residential Life has once again contracted with Residence Hall Linens to offer linens that
are specially made for Cal Poly, San Luis Obispo's uniquely sized mattresses.

Not only are the linens of high quality and extremely affordable, Residence Hall Linens fully
guarantees the fit and your satisfaction. Best of all, they are easy and convenient to obtain with the
enclosed order form. All proceeds from this offer are used for programs and services for students
living in the residence halls.

The enclosed brochure describes our coordinating extra-long bed linens, comforters, and towels as
well as the other products designed to complete your room. We guarantee that your new linens will be
top quality and affordable. All of our products are made in the USA to ensure superior quality. The
sheets, towels, mattress pads, and pillows can be machine washed and tumbled dry.

We guarantee that you'll be pleased with your new linens. If, for any reason, you are not completely
satisfied with your order, your money will be promptly refunded.

In response to growing demand, we have bundled our most requested items into economical
packages. These packages are made up of the same high quality linens, but are offered at a substantial
discount. The back page of the enclosed brochure describes these packages and their savings in detail.

Although we have ordered enough sheets, mattress pads, and comforters for every resident,
quantities of some colors are limited. To ensure that you receive your first choice of color, please
return the enclosed order form as soon as possible. Due to the popularity of this service we can only
accept requests received by August 25, 1997. All linens will be shipped to your home address before
you depart for campus. If you have questions regarding your linen order, piease call 800-957-4338.

We look forward to your arrival on campus.
Sincerely,

N,

Alan H. Pepe
Assistant Director of Housing and Business Services

P.S. Don't miss the inclusive, cost-saving packages on the back of the brochure!

. THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY



2. Submit an “Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan” to remove the waste oil tank remaining
on site. This application must be accompanied by appropriate permit fees for site oversight.
This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

The completion of the above work may not satisfy all your obligations to ensure that the site is
clean. Additional workplans and technical reports may be required of you based upon an
evaluation of the data required above. Additional work required by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health will be communicated to you in writing and submittal
dates for this work will be included. All work must adhere to the requirements articulated in The
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Storage Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a technical
report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,000 per day per
tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78.

All submittals pursuant to this directive must be signed by the parties named herein and sent to
Jennifer Eberle , Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510)567-6761 .

Daed: O+ [ 97 MWQ%M—V(.

Thomas Peacock
Manager, Division of Environmental Protection
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

cc:  Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services |
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The first 10 meters of a 100-meter dash are covered in 2 seconds by a sprinter who starts from rest and
accelerates with a constant acceleration. The remaining 90 meters are run with the same velocity the spriater

had after 2 seconds, e =\
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(a} Determine the sprinter's constant acceleration during the first 2 seconds. & n = -
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
. "f'*f ‘ Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
‘"I llil}l“ : Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Betkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
LI R City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

INOTICE OF OFFICIAL ACTION

The attached Directive has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. As the
Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Direction, all communication and
arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-
6761 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties of up to
$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Directive.

[ FD'\ Ng S »“9-‘2 ao—d(,_, , do hereby certify that I served

Q( A ef Cs (=g DL with a copy of the attached Directive by
N i

certified mailer #

Daed: O~ /1~ MM

31gnature
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Questions &7

A 2-kilogram block slides down a 30° inciine as
shown above with an acceleration of 2 meters per
second squared.

_j’ . Which of the following diagrams best represents
the gravitational force W, the frictional force f.
and the normal force N that act on the block?
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" When the frictionless system shown above is
accelerated by an applied force of magnitude F,
the tension 1n the string between the blocks is
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A S-meter uniform plank of mass 100 kilograms
rests on the top of a building with 2 meters
extended over the edge as shown above, How
far can a 50-kilogram person venture past the
edge of the building on the plank before the
plank just begins to tip?

(A) +m
(B) Im
[@dm
(D) 2m

(E) [tis impossible 1o make the plank tip since
the person would have to be more than
2 meters from the edge of the building.
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" Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel

Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Qakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

DIRECTIVE AND ORDER ‘
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25299

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS: 1225 Mandela Parkway
Qakland, CA

TO: Clarence Glasper, site owner & operator
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 945824-5160

Clarence Glasper
2221 “A” Rice Drive
West Sacramento, CA

An Environmental Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on May 7, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. The party herein named was served with
notice and appeared. The Panel, having considered the evidence and all facts presented to it,
hereby finds that the above-named party is the responsible owner/operator of the
property/business named herein. The Panel requires you to:

1. Complete the tank closure, as begun under permit from Alameda County Environmental

Health, in July 1996. Requirements for tank closure not yet completed include:

1.1. Remove piping and dispensers from the former gasoline/diesel dispensing operations;
sample soils to determine if a leak occurred under piping joints or the dispensers by
September 15, 1997. .

1.2. Ensure that all contaminated soils are removed from the former tank pit and resample
areas of concern to show that the pit is “clean.” Areas of concern included the area of
samples D-2-N-11, D-2-5-11, and D-1-S-11.This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.3. Resample stockpile G-ST-N for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. This stockpile contains soils
removed from around the former UST. The laboratory reports must be completed by
September 15, 1997.

1.4. Dispose of all contaminated soils in an appropriate landfill rather than using them as
backfill in the former tank pit. This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

1.5. Submit the tank removal report detailing all activities completed since July 1996, This
must be completed by September 15, 1997.



2. Submit an “Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan” to remove the waste oil tank remaining
on site. This application must be accompanied by appropriate permit fees for site oversight.
This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

The completion of the above work may not satisfy all your obligations to ensure that the site is
clean. Additional workplans and technical reports may be required of you based upon an
evaluation of the data required above. Additional work required by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health will be communicated to you in writing and submittal
dates for this work will be included. All work must adhere to the requirements articulated in The
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Storage Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Health and
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in ertmg by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a technical
report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,000 per day per
tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78.

All submittals pursuant to this directive must be signed by the parties named herein and sent to
Jennifer Eberle , Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510)567-6761 .

Daed: O+ [ <97 MWO%%«L

Thomas Peacock
Manager, Division of Environmental Protection
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

cc:  Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services



Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel

Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Piedmont, City of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

INOTICE OF QFFICIAL ACTION

The attached Directive has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. Asthe
Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Direction, all communication and
arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-
6761 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties of up to
$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Directive.

I '—D'\ g S v“e‘?’ 402/('»— , do hereby certify that I served

C'/( € o Co la S [ DA with a copy of the attached Directive by
* ¢

certified mailer # P 368 7729 410

Datt;d: o [/ =27 K\’WV%Q%MVL

51gnatur <
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Revie % Panel
Alameda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California artn(qu“’ of Fish and

Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Fremont, City of Hayvﬁ?d Cify af,
Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Pleasanton, City of $an Leandro, City leUmo‘h ,Qa;'li)(
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8/1/97 55
from jennifer krebs
Site Name: Mandela Trucking
Site Address: 1225 Mandela Parkway
City: Qakland

Haz Mat Spec. Referring Case:

Jennifer Eberle, Al Co EH

Issues for Panel:

Tank pull was incomplete - piping and dispensers
need to be removed

Panel Date:

5/7/97

Attended By:

Eberle, Krebs,Todd, Clarence Glasper, current
owner/ operator

Summary of Discussion/Findings:

Glasper is out of $. Cannot complete job. Gave him
info on RUST fund. Asked him to send a timetable
for compliance within 30 days. On May 30, he send

letter saying that Ramos Engineering is helping him
apploy for RUST fund (????and will do required

Recommended Follow-Up:

1. Jennifer Eberle defined scope of work needed.
Otrder prepared and given to her 8/97. Order
needs to be mailed.

2. H no response by 10/97 refer case to DA

Distribute copies to: Bob Chambers
Leroy Todd
Jennifer Eberle



SENDER: i
mComplste items 1 and/or 2 for additlonal services,
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.
card to you.

permit.

delivarad.

sSalppe winjal au) jo 14by
o1 adojaaua jo dol Jaao aul| 1e p|od

wPrint your name and address on the reversa of this form so that we can return this
= Attach this form to tha front of the mailplece, or on the back if space does not

wWrite *Raturn Recaipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
wThe Retum Facalpt will show to whom the article was dellverad and the date

i atso wish to receive the
following services (for ar.
extra fee):

1. K] Addressee's Addrass
2. O Restricted Dellvary
Consult posimaster for fes.

1

3, Article Addressed to:
CLARENCE GLASPER

2221 "A" RICE DRIVE

4a. Arlicle Number -

[p 368 729 410

4b. Service Type

ur RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95691 [ Reglstered X1 Certlfiad
[ Express Mail O Insured
X1 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD
7. Date of 09%9‘ Q

. Recelved By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee’s Address{Only if requested

N and fee Is pald} . .

Signatyre: YAddpgssee or Agent)

"X

Is,

P8 Form'\3§11) December 1994

P 3kLA& 729 410

- ¢S5 Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail {See ra

"Domestic Return Receipt

arse)

Sentto
CLARENCE GLASPER

Yray Numi pTCE DR,

B Glco Bt RAMEINEO S CA 93

B
—

$

Postago

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fes

Rostricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Shawing to Whom,
Dale, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Feos

Postmark or Date

Ps Form 3800, April 1995

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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Alameda County Env1ronmental Enforcement Rev1ew Panel

Alymeda County District Attorney, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Gamae, City of Alameda, Ciry of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Zmeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Orkland, City of Pisdmont, City of Pleasantan,
City of San Leandro, City of Union Cicy

DIRECTIVE AND ORDER
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25299

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN As: 1225 Mandela Parkway
Oakland, CA

TO: Clarence Glasper, site owner & operator
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 945824-5160

Clarence Glasper,
2221 “A” Rice Drive \
West Sacramento, CA N lamguoie.

An Eanvironmental Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on May 7, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. The party herein named was served with
notice and appeared. The Panel, having considered the evidence and all facts presented to it,
hereby finds that the above-named party is the responsible owner/operator of the
property/business named herein. The Panel requires you to:

1. Complete the tank closure, as begun under permit from Alameda County Environmental

Health, in ]uly 1996. Requirements for tank closure not yet completed include:

1.1. Remove piping and dispensers from the former gasoline/diesel dispensing operations;
sample soils to determine if a leak occurred under piping joints or the dispensers by
September 15, 1997.

1.2. Ensure that all contaminated soils are removed from the former tank pit and resample
areas of concern to show that the pit is “clean.” Areas of concern includad the area of
samples D-2-N-11, D-2-5-11, and D-1-5-11.This must be completed by September 15, 1997,

1.3. Resample stockpile G-ST-N 5 this stockpile contains soils remeoved from around the 6UJ0’V‘M+
former UST@Ealamm his must be completed by September 15, 1997. {71, ¢ p¥

1.4, Dispose of all conraminated soils ini an appropriate landfill rather than using them as S P\XC’D \;»\
backfill in the former tank pit. This must be completed by Septernber 15, 1997.

e
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1.5. Submuit the tank removal report detailing all activities completed since July 1996, This
must be completed by Seprember 15, 1997.
2, Submit an “Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan” to remove the waste 01l tank remaining
on site. This application must be accompenied by appropriate permit fees for site oversight.
This must be completed by September 15, 1997.

The completion of the above work may not satisfy all your obligations to ensure that the site is

clean. Additional workplans and technical reports may be required of you based upon an

evaluation of the data required above. Additional work required by Alameda County ﬁﬂ
. . . . g . go

Department of Environmencal Health will be communicated to you in writing and submittal

dates for this work will be included. All work must adhere to the requirements acticulated in Zhe

T7i-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for the Preliminary Fvaluation and Investigation of

Underground Storage Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Healthand .
Safety Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. -

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a technical
report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,300 per day per
tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78,

All submittals pursuant to this directive must be signed by the parties named herein and sent to
Jennifer Eberle , Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510)567-6761 ,

Dated:

Thomas Peacock
Manager, Division of Environmental Protection
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

cc:  Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda Couuty District Attomey, Alameda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameds, Ciry of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Zmeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermere, City of Newark, City of Oakland, City of Pisdmonr, City of Pleasantos,
City of San Leandro, City of Union City

NoTICE OF OFFICIAL ACTION

The attached Directive has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. Asthe
Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Direction, all communication and
arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-
6761 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties of up to
$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Directive,

I , do hereby certify that I served

with a copy of the artached Directive by

certified mailer #

Dated:

(signature)
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alemeda County District Atterney, Alameda County Environmental Health, Cal:fomia Department of Fish and
Game, Ciry of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremonr,
City of Hayward, Ciry of Livermare, Ciry of Newark, City of Oaldand, City of I'edmout, Ciry of Pleasanton,
City of San Leandve, City of Union City

DIRECTIVE AND ORDER
PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 25299

IN RE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS: 1225 Mandela Parkway
QOakland, CA I

TO: Clarence Glasper, site owner & operator /
P.O. Box 245160
Sacramento, CA 945824-5160

Clarence Glasper,
2221 *A” Rice Drive
West Sacramento, CA

An Environmental Enforcement Review Panel was held at the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health on May 7, 1997 at 1:00 p.m. The party herein named was served with
notice and appeared. The Panel, having considered the evidence and all facts presented to it,
hereby finds that the above-named party is the responsible owner/operator of the
property/business named herein. The panel hereby requires you to furnish and transmit the
following information within 30 days: &~ J (( C[ 7 -

1. Comeplete the tank closure, as begun under permit from Alameda County Environmental
Health, in July 1996, Requirements for tank closure not yet completed include:
1.1. Remove piping and dispensers from the former gasoline/diesel dispensivg operations;
sample soils to determine if a leak occurred under piping joints or the dispensers,

,} 1.2. Ensure that all contaminated soils are removed from the former tank pit and resample
areas of concern to show that the pit is “clean.” Areas of concern included the area of
samples D-2-N-11, D-2.8-11, and D-1-S-11.

[ 1.3. Resample stockpile G-ST-N - this stockpile contains soils removed from around the
former UST.*These soils had detecrable levels of benzene in a previous sampling: if the
soils continue to show benzene contamination they must be shipped to an appropriate
landfill rather than used as backfill in the former tank pit.

[')/ 1.4. Submit the tank removal report detailing all activities completed since July 19%6.

U
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2. Submit an “Underground Storage Tank Closure Plan” to remove the waste oil tank remaining
on site. This application must be accompanied by appropriate permit fees for site oversight.

Additional workplans and technical reports may be required based upon an evaluation of the data
required above. These additional scopes of work will be noted in writing from the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health and will be assigned a due date. All proposed work
must adhere to the requirements articulated in The Tri-Regional Board Staff Recemmendations for
the Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, Dated 8/10/90.

This Directive is a Legal Request to Furnish Information pursuant to California Health and
Safery Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
modifications of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by YOUR AGENCY.

Failure to undertake the required corrective action, including the submittal of a technical
report after the date specified in this request, may result in fines of up to $5,000 per day per
tank pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299.76. All submittals pursuant to this
directive must be signed by the (party/parties) named herein under penalty of perjury as
required by Health and Safety Code section 25299.78.

All submitrals pursuant to this directive must be signed by the parties named herein and sent o
Jennifer Eberle , Hazardous Materials Specialist at (510)567-6761

Dated:

Thomas Peacock
Manager, Division of Environmental Protection
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

cc:  Jennifer Krebs, Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services

idoo2
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Alameda County Environmental Enforcement Review Panel
Alameda Couaty District Attorney, Alumeda County Environmental Health, California Department of Fish and
Game, City of Alameda, City of Albany, City of Berkeley, City of Dublin, City of Emeryville, City of Fremont,
City of Hayward, City of Livermore, City of Newark, City of Oaldand, City of Piedmont, City of Plessanton,
City of San Leandre, City of Union City

INOTICE OF QFFICIAL ACTION

The attached Directive has been forwarded to this office for legal service, and oversight. As the
Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of this Direction, all communication and
arrangements to comply should be through this Agency. Please call Jennifer Eberle at (510) 567-
6761 to coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or administrative penalties of up to
$10,000 per day per violation as stated in the attached Directive.

1 , do hereby certify that I served

with a copy of the artached Directive by

certified mailer #

Dated:

(signature)
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May 30, 1997

Mandela Trucking Inc.
P. O. Box 245160
Sacramento, Ca 953824-5160

Alameda County Health Agency
Divigion of Fnvironmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, ?nd PFloor
Alameda, Ca 94502
ATTN: Mrs, Jennifer Ebherce

"pear Mrs. Eberce,

In reference to our meeting on the 7th of May 1997,

I talked to

Michele Kingshurg on the same day snd asked her to send me an

application on the Rust Program,

Oon May 19, 1997, I received the applicaticon from Michele
Kingsburg. on the same day, 1 talked to Kyle Ramos about helping
me ¢lean up Lhe area at 1225 Cyprass (Mandela Parkway),

Ca. He said he wanted to talk to you, which he did,

in Oakland
to see what

has to be done to clean it up. He did put me in contact with

Laura Marshall sf Rames Environmental Engineering.

I signed a

contract with Ms. Marshall to aid me in preparing loan papers,

for the completion of UST Removal at the Mandela Trucking, which

facility is located in Oakland Ca.

Attached herewith is the copy of the contract between Mandela

Trucking Tnc. and Ramos Environmental Engineering.
inform of any development action taken,

8incerely Yours,

C_H_,_,_,_,_a—-—-—--_.__--"‘_-‘_'._______‘_ .
o e e —

Cammimeie F,..—"""."ﬂ—“”:’- - —-\\)
il

Clarence B. Glasper
President

CC: To Distriect Attorney's office - 7677 Oakport St.
Oakland, Ca 94621 - ATTN: Jennifer Krebs,

keep you

Huite 400,
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May 21, 1997

1 anthorize Lavra Marshall of Ramos gpy_ironm_cmal_Ey&ginc«;ri_ng“ to aid in pre_pafing loan pg:pel's
for the completion of UST removal at the Mandela Trucking {acility locateq in Oakland,
California. Spec%ﬁca]ly, slhe will complete the environmental gonion of the loan paper work.

I, Clarence Glasper agree to pay Ms. Marshall an hourly rate of 360,00 per hour in order to

complete the paper work, 10 be billed in & montily invoice. 1o addilion, I except responsibility for

supplying Ms. Marshall with adequate and'acculr'aw informsiion in order to complete the forms,

Ms. Marshali estimates the 1otal cost to complete this project 1o be approxinntely $800.00. Ms.
Marshall agrees to obtain my approval for any costs exceeding $300,00 before continuing work

on the project. -

‘W/ﬁséeerdﬁi“""""‘"““" """""" -

. Clarence Glasper
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January 3, 1997 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
STID 4153 _ 1131 Herbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
page 1 sz ' Alameda. CA 54502-8577

(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Attn: Clarence and Virginia Glasper '
Mandela Trucking
PO Box 245160

Sacramento CA 95824-5160
RE: Mandela Trucking site, 1225 Mandela Pkwy, Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Glasper

As you know, three 4 OOO—gaJlon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from this site
on 7/11/96 by Accutite Environmental Engineering. Two USTs reportedly contained diesel fuel
and the third ST reportedly contained gasoline fuel. Two soil samples were collected from
below each UST. Six additionel samples were collected from the stockpiled soils, for a total of
twelve soil samples. Laboratory results indicate non-detect (ND) to very low concentrations of
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX). There were trace concentrations ND to
5.3 mg/kg) of gasoline contamination (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline or TPHg).
There were moderate concentrations (ND to 1300 mg/kg) of diesel contamination (Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel or TPHd).

Currently, the excavation remains open and the UST investigation/closure is incomplete. "The
walls of the excavation should be scraped and resampled in the areas of the digsel contamination.
The UST excavation must be backfilled with clean, imported fill and/or clean stockpiled soils. (It
would be acceptable o reuse the stockpiles from the gasoline UST as backfill) The stockpiles .
from the diese! UST should be properly disposed; legible and complete disposal documentation
must be submitted to this office. The piping and dispensers must be removed, and further
sa.mplmg needs to oceur in these areas. In addition, the waste oil UST must be removed and soils
sampled (or it must be permitted). A separate “Underground Tank Closure Plan” must be
submitted for removal of the waste oil UST.




May 30, 1997

Mandela Trucking Inc.
P. 0. Box 245160
Sacramento, Ca 95824-5160

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, Ca 94502

ATTN: Mrs. Jennifer Eberce
Dear Mrsa. Eherce,

In reference to our meeting on the 7th of May 1997, 1 talked to
Michele Kingsburg on the same day and asked her to send me an
application on the Rust Program.

On May 19, 1997, I received the application from Michele
Kingsburg. On the same day, I taiked to Kyle Ramos about helping
me clean up the area at 1225 Cypress (Mandela Parkway), in Oakland
Ca. He said he wanted to talk to you, which he did, to see what
has to be done to c¢lean it up. He did put me in contact with
Laura Marshall of Ramos Environmental Engineering. I signed a
contract with Ms. Marshall to aid me in preparing loan papers,
for the completion of UST Removal at the Mandela Trucking, which
facility is located in Oakland Ca.

Attached herewith is the copy of the contract between Mandela

Trucking Inc. and Ramos Environmental Engineering. 1I'll keep you
inform of any development action taken,

Sincerely Yours,

2T =
Clarence B. Glasper
President

CC: To District Attorney's office - 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400,
Oakland, Ca 94621 - ATTN: Jennifer Krebs.



May 21, 1997

MANDELA TR CKING, INC..

P. 0. Jox 24515
Spcromento, Cz @
Ph-g16-575~00k2
FAX-16-375-0041
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I authorize Laura Marshall of Ramos Environmental Engineering to aid in preparing loan papers

for the completion of UST removal at the Mandela Trucking facility located in Qakland,

California. Spec%ﬁcahy, she will complete the environmental portion of the loan paper work.

I, Clarence Glasper agree to pay Ms. Marshall an hourly rate of $60.00 per hour in order to

complete the paper work, to be billed in a monthly invoice. In addition, I except responsibility for

supplying Ms. Marshall with adequate and accurate informaiion in order to complete the forms.

Ms. Marshall estimates the total cost to compiete this project tc be approximately $800.00. Ms.

Marshall agrees to obtain my approval for any costs exceeding $800.00 before continuing work

on the project. ~

) i emc}y r e —
b
_._____\l‘:?‘>_\

. Clarence Glasper
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’. . Sign In Sheet ()
Pre-Enforcement Review Pan;l/

Site Address 1225 Mﬂﬁéfe/ﬂ ﬂd/ﬂékﬂﬂ/l, ﬂﬂe/fﬁ
Date, 5' ?“ 4?‘ ' Tiée /,ﬂ”\

Panel Participants-
1. District Attorney's Office - 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94621 phone (510)569-9281, fax (510)569-0505

Sraﬁlqzhh}ﬁ’k k rf,bs Staff,

2. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Environmental Protection Division, Department of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor, Alameda, CA 94502, phone (510)567-6700, fax {510)337-9335

Staff ﬂ’mm\@( %e/r(ez Staffy /,“,.A\ant)\

*

3. City Agency Phone no, Fax no. —
Address

Staff. Staff.

4, Other Participating Agency : Phone no. : Fax no. -
Address

Staff. ' Staff,

ite Owner or Responsible Party CehRencn b G@—gﬁ’ﬂﬂhone no. %76 3 75724 2Fax no.
e 222, A frew P WEST Sy CrpwmfiaTy Do
Phone no.i/éf?ﬂ/m &z Fax no. ?/é" 97!’/" %4 Y/

6. Site Owner or Responsible Party Phone no. Fax no.
Address

7. Site Owner or Responsible Party ' Phone no. Fax no.
Address

8. Other Participant Phone no, Fax no.
Address

9, Other Participant . Phone no. Fax no.
Address

10. Other Participant Phone no. Fax no.
Address,

Pre-Enforcement Review Panel Procedures
1. Responsible parties or potentially responsible parties are sent a Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel
informing them of the time, date and place of the panel.

2. The panel is held: A representative of the District Attorney's Office conducts the hearing and takes notes on
the procedings. Staff from the appropriate county/city regulatory agencies describe the situation at a site, and
actions they previously requested from responsible parties. Responsible parties have an opportunity to verbally
respond to county/city staff. A sign in sheet with all panel members and site responsible parties names and
addresses is distributed.

3. The record on the site remains open for 30 days. Responsible parties may submit documents requested at
the panel or any other documents that they deem of interest. Documents must be submitted concurtently to all
panel members - including those from the county, city agencies and the District Attorney's office.

4. An Order is issued 30-60 days after the panel. This Order will be sent by registered mail or personal
delivery by all panel participants. An Order typically names responsible parties, states all outstanding
compliance issues, and sets a timetable for compliance.



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Environmental Protection

In Re The Property Known As: ) NOTICE OF

) PRE-ENFORCEMENT
1225 Mandela Parkway ) REVIEW PANEL
Oakland CA 94607 )

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda County Environmental Protection
Division and the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, a Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel will convene on Wednesday, May 7, 1997 at 1:00 pm in the offices of the
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located at 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 200
Alameda CA 94502. This Pre-Enforcement Review Panel will convene for the purpose of
determining responsible parties as well as appropriate closure, site assessment, clean-up and
mitigation of contamination at the above location.

The Alameda County Environmental Protection Division, and the San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board have named and served notice of this Pre-Enforcement Review
Panel on the following persons or entities as having proposed responsibility for closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by this notice all
parties named herein are informed of the right to appear and show cause, if any they have, for the
exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein from said responsibility or obligations:

I. Attn: Clarence Glasper
Mandela Trucking
PO Box 245160
Sacramento CA 95824-5160

2. Clarence Glasper 3. Clarence and Virginia Glasper
Mandela Trucking 5701 Wallace Ave,
1225 Mandela Parkway Sacramento CA 95824
Oakland CA 94607

puted: -9 7 %/f&é

Jennifeﬁ‘erle, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland” Fire Dept., 515-T4th™St., #702; 0akland CA 94612
J. Krebs, ABAG (fax 464-7980)

Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Thomas O. Gillis, 4212 N. Pershing Ave., Suite A21, Stockton CA (lawyer for Glaspers)



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Environmental Protection

In Re The Property Known As :

Proof of Service of
Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

1225 Mandela Parkyway
Qakland CA 94607

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served

Clarence and Virginia Glasper, 5701 Wallace Ave., Sacramento CA 95824
with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to be held on

May 7, 1997 at 1:00 pm by certified mailer #

Dated: 4/21/97

(signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Enviroumental Health
Division of Environmental Protection

In Re The Property Known As :

) Proof of Service of
) Notice of

1225 Mandela Parkway ) Pre-Enforcement
)

Qakland CA 94607 Review Panel

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served

Clarence Glasper, Mandela Trucking, 1225 Mandela Parkway, Oakland CA 94607

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to be held on

May 7, 1997 at 1:00 pm by certified mailer # - &‘ ~ L’} q Q
o 4;% Wj&l& TR i &-;:};,EQ‘:,,S,‘ pt r )

Dated: 4/21/97

// (signature)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Division of Environmental Protection

In Re The Property Known As ;

Proof of Service of
Notice of
Pre-Enforcement
Review Panel

1225 Mandela Parkway
Oakland CA 94607

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify that I served
Attn: Clarence Glasper, Mandela Trucking, PO Box 245160, Sacramento CA 95824-
5160

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review Panel to be held on

May 7, 1997 at 1:00 pm by certified mailer # @9 -~ tgv"'b\7 Cl"“ QS ,

e 40T

1 /7
/%1 (.
Dated: 421/97 -~ o7

J
/ (signature)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 3, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 4153 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
page 1 of 2 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Attn; Clarence and Virginia Glasper
Mandela Trucking

PO Box 245160

Sacramento CA 95824-5160

RE: Mandela Trucking site, 1225 Mandela Pkwy, Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Glasper,

As you know, three 4,000-gallon underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from this site
on 7/11/96 by Accutite Environmental Engineering. Two USTs reportedly contained diesel fuel
and the third UST reportedly contained gasoline fuel. Two soil samples were collected from
below each UST. Six additional samples were collected from the stockpiled soils, for a total of
twelve soil samples. Laboratory results indicate non-detect (ND) to very low concentrations of
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes (BTEX). There were trace concentrations ND to
5.3 mg/kg) of gasoline contamination (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline or TPHg).
There were moderate concentrations (ND to 1300 mg/kg) of diesel contamination (Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel or TPHd).

Currently, the excavation remains open and the UST investigation/closure is incomplete. The
walls of the excavation should be scraped and resampled in the areas of the diesel contamination.
The UST excavation must be backfilled with clean, imported fill and/or clean stockpiled soils. (It
would be acceptable to reuse the stockpiles from the gasoline UST as backfill) The stockpiles
from the diesel UST should be properly disposed; legible and complete disposal documentation
must be submitted to this office. The piping and dispensers must be removed, and further
sampling needs to occur in these areas. In addition, the waste oil UST must be removed and soils
sampled (or it must be permitted). A separate “Underground Tank Closure Plan” must be
submitted for removal of the waste oil UST.

In addition, the tank removal report is overdue. This report is due within 60 days of the tank
removal, as per the “Underground Tank Closure Plan,” which Accutite submitted and which both
Accutite and yourself signed in May 1996. I have enclosed a copy of the signature page for your
reference.

Please be advised that “no person shall close an underground tank system unless that
person . . . demonstrates to the appropriate agency . . . that the site has been investigated to
determine if there are any present, or were past releases, and if so, that appropriate
corrective or remedial actions have been taken,” as per Section 25298 (c) (4) of the



January 3, 1997

STID 4153

page 2 of 2

Attn: Clarence and Virginia Glasper

California Health & Safety Code, (CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further, "any

operator of an underground tank system shall be liable
five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand
underground storage tank for each day of violation for.
underground tank system," as per Section 25299 (a) (5)
6.7.

Therefore, you are required to submit the tank closure
February 3, 1997, In addition, you are required to sign

environmental contractor or consultant to finish the US

second paragraph). Please submit a copy of the signed
days, or by February 18, 1997.

T understand that Mandela Trucking Inc. filed Chapter:

However, since the property and the USTs are owned bg'
required to comply with the above mentioned directives,

for a civil penalty of not less than
dollars (85,000) for each

. Jfailure to properly close an

of CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter

report within 30 days, or by
a contract with a qualified

T job as specified above (in the
contract to this office within 45

11 bankruptey in September 1992.
yourselves as individuals, you are

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contafct me at (510) 567-6761,

Very truly yours

hede

Jepnifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/

cC: Sami Maleab, Accutite Environmental Engineering,

Francisco CA 94080-6407

35 So. Linden Av., South San

Attn: Kevin Crey, Title West Mortgage Company, 5530 Corbin Ave., suite 245, Tarzana

CA 91356

Bruce Lubarsky, Jackson, Lubarsky attorneys at lav}v, 400 South El Camino Real,

Suite 700, San Mateo CA 94402

Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s (
Protection

Kevin Tinsley

J. Eberle/file

je.4153

Dffice of Environmental and Consumer



January 3, 1997

STID 4153

page 2 of 2 :

Attn; Clarence and V1rg1ma, Glasper

'California Health & Safety Code, (CH&SC) Division 20, Chapter 6.7. Further, "any
operator of an underground tank system shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than
five hundred dollars ($500) or more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each
underground storage tank for each day of violation for. . .failure te properly close an
underground tank system," as per Section 25299 (a) (5) of CH&SC, Division 20, Chapter
6.7.

Therefore, you are required to submit the tank closure report within 30 days, or by
February 3, 1997, In addition, you are required to sign a contract with a qualified
environmental contractor or consultant to finish the UST job as specified above (in the
second paragraph), Please submit a copy of the signed contract to this office within 45

days, or by February 18, 1997,

I understand that Mandela Trucking Inc, filed Chapter 11 bankruptcy in September 1992,
However, since the property and the UST's are owned by yourselves as individuals, you are
required to comply with the abgve mentioned directives.

If you have any questions regardin‘é this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6761.

Very truly yours,

e

Jennifer Eberle
HaZardous Materials Specialist

ce Sami Maleab, Accutite Environmental Engineering, 35 So. Linden Av., South San
Francisco CA 94080-6407
Attn: Kevin Crey, Title West Mortgage Company, 5530 Corbin Ave., suite 245, Tarzana
CA 91356
Bruce Lubarsky, Jackson, Lubarsky attorneys at law, 400 South El Camino Real,
Suite 700, San Mateo CA 94402

Larry Blazer, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office of Enwronmental and Consumer .

Protection
Kevin Tinsley ~
J. Eberleffile

je.4153
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH -

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

sTip 1153 pate o ik @ ?lilqe

pate: <176 rrom: Temaider” < hede
Site Name: MM&{@&L Tﬂw&mj
Address:J ZZB/ ! V}(/‘i City: Oa/e(/ Zip: ;G_G_L

)

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1@ N Tanks Removed? # of removed? g% Date removed: Z"’ l ” ?é
2.@ N Samples received? Contamination level: ZIEO? ? pm
Type of test —

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify tor LOP
3. Y N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢ Avgas eleaded sunleaded efuel oll ejet
diesel ) ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

ccount for ALL time you have spent on the case.
Turn in account sheet to Leslie.
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remainingt O
Remaining DepRef $'s: é2/ .
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

1. a. e ~Close the deposit refund case.

2, Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA, —~

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: ALOPTANS.FRM;REV Ocleber 23, 1995



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY 7
o DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 55
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
- 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* % % Complete according to attached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business Mandela Trucking Inc.
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) _.Glarence Glasper )
2. Site Address 1225 Mandela Parkway
city Qakland Zip 94607 Pphone 510-444-9260
3. Mailing Address _P.0. Box 245160
city _ Sacramento zip _ 95824-2134phone _916-375-0042

4. Property Owner _ Clarence Glasper- Mandela Trucking
Mandela Trucking

Business Name (if applicable)‘ -
P.0. Box 245160 QY AFH A QA\Q AU ) West Seeto 968 )

Address
G58U-51L0  zip _95824-2134

Sacramento, CA

City, State
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Mandela Trucking Inc.- Clarence Glasper

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested

57
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Contractor Accutite Environmental Engineering

* Address 35 So. Linden Avenue

City _South San Francisco, CA 94080 phone  415-952-5551

License Type" A,B,C36,C61,D40,HAZ 1pg 643881

*Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to alsc hold Hazardous Waste Certification isaued by the State Contractors
License Board. .

Consultant (if applicable) Accutite Environmental Engineering

address 35 So. Linden Avenue

city, State South San Francisco, CA Phone 415-952-5551

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Sami HMalaeb Title Fr@ject Engineer

Company Accutite Environmetnal Engineering

Phone 415-952-5551

Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan 3

Length of piping being removed under this plan Unknown

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner Or operator} 3

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson EPA T.D. No. CAD 009466392

Hauler License No. _ 0013 License Exp. Date _7/31/96

Addreags 255 Parr Boulevaad

City _ Rcihmond State _CA Zip 924801

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Enviropur West Corporation Epa ID# _CAD 083166723

Address P.0O. Box 1167

Ccity _ Patterson State _CA zip __. 95363

rev 4/6/9% - 2 -



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson Inc.

EPA I.D. No. _CAD 009466392

Hauler License No. 0019

License Exp. Date __7/31/96
Address 255 Parr Boulevard
Ccity R&dchmond Sstate _ca  Zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson Inc.

EPA I.D. No. CAD 0094663592

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

city __Richmond

11. Sample Collector

State _CA  zip _ 94801

Name Geoff Garrison or Sami Malaeb

Company

Accutite Environemtnal Engineering

Address

35 So . Linden Avenue

CitySO San Francisco

12. Laboratory

Name

Sequoia Analytical ILaboratory

Phone 415-952-5551

Address 080 Cheaapeake drive

City Redwood City

State Certification No.

State _CA Zip 94063

145

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

If yes, describe.

Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknownix ]

rev 4/6/95 -
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15,

[r

Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert: - -

Dry Ice 20 Pounds per 1,000 gallon UST

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator

on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

Tank History and Sampling Information #*#% (see instructions) #*%#

Tank Material to be sampled Location and

| e

Capacity Use History groundwater)

{tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples

include date last
used (estimated)

(1)14,000 Gasoline

- 'PH -G with BTE&X ' beneath the tan
'{umjkz /0m4y%\- rotal Lead . from the stockpile

(2) {4,000 Diesel PPH-D and BTE&X P! benaath the tanﬁ
ile

OMLk/ 7ﬂ5+ and from the stock

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/9% -4 -
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l[ . Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) “ Sampling Plan

approx. 50 yards Samples will be taken 2' beneath thdg
tank.

Samples will be collected £n a brass [tube
and sealed with teflon tape and placJE
oneice.

Samples will be transported to an

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soii/?:wisgurned to the excavation immediately
[;KJ no [ ] unknown

fter tank removal? |

MENU\ If yes, explain reasoning

pend 0 oTT-=anmple analysis, at which-time a decision will be

.-.ﬁbwn at thls point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may,ge.
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda

f} %_ County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

\EQb nust c¢ommunicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
6wt BT A
Total Lead -~ (f
b1 X Q690 o §3Y0

TPH- 25950 OO
WHj 50%0 s

rev 4/6/95 -5 -



»18. Submit Worker'’s compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer California Indemnity Insurance Company

19. Submit Plot Plan #***(See Instructions)#***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be

needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

1 understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hazardous Materials gpecialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business Accutite Environemtna 1 Engineering

Name of Individual WIllie Green

Signature __7é42122é¢<§;&brw Date 2/16/96

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business ld o ;&“/%{k - iié\kiﬁy ;
> =7 , ,
Name of Individual - Ai" %/

bear /
Signature égaﬁzﬁilﬁb/gate(\“JAHLH?%7ﬁ_PA “l_

rev 4/6/95 - 6
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MAY=2P-96 MOH 8231358, AM
L FROM ;i ACGUTITE . AM MANDELA TRUCKING IHC 214775A041

'ia. subpit Wworker’s conpengation certlficate o0pY

Hame of Inswrar __califiorpia lndemnll Ineuranoe CoMpany
19, Submit plot Flan axk {Boa TnatTuotions) ard
20, EBEncloss peposit (See Instructions)

24. Repork any leaks O contamination te this office WwWithin § qaya of
discovery.
mhe written report shall pbe macde on an underground Storage Tank
pnauthorized naak/COntumination site Report (ULR) form. :

22, gubmit a olosure report to this office within ¢¢ days of the tank

removal. The report must contain &ll informakion 1isbed in item 22 of
tha instructions. -

23. Submit State (Undexground gtorage Tank Permit Applicatich}) Forms A and B
{one B forn for each UST to be renoved) {(mark hox & for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand aornel)

I declare that to the best of My knowledge and pelief that the statenents and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information, in addition o that provided above, may be
.neeaded in order to obtain approval from the Environmental protection Divislion
and that no work is to begin on this project wntil this plan is approved.

t understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if pwior approval is not obtained.

1 understand that all work performed auring this project will be dona in
compliance with all applicable osHA (Ocecupational safety and Health
Administration) requitrenents concerning persconnel health and safety. 1
upnderstand that site and ‘worker safely are solely the responsibility of the

property owner or his agent and that this responsibility iz not shared nor
acsumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have xecaeived my stamped, a?aapted alogure plan, I will contaot the
project Hazardous Materials gpecialist at 1east three Working cays in advancs
of site work to schedule the reguired inspections. :

o cTo 10

nama of Busineast Accutite Environemtna 1 Engineering

Name of Individual WIllie Gremsn

signature ._1ézh£§££¢§2ﬁ&zﬂ ' pate 5/16/36

PROPERTY, OWNER OR._MOST RECENT. TANK OPERATOR (Cirale one)

Wame of Business

Nama of Individual _tlgrence B, Glagper .
R T P

wnmey AR QR 5





